CE DOCUMENT C27 ENGINE

INSTALLATION, OPERATION and MAINTENANCE

© Van Heck 2021. All rights reserved.



Contents

Y=Tor i o] o I R CT= T =T | PO PP TPV PR USRTOPPOPI 4
1.1 =Y - [ol TP PP PR PPR PRI 4
1.2 Y=Y T AV a1 (VT o o o PRSP 4
1.3 Pomp types & Motor sPeCifiCatioNs .......cccueiiiiciii i 4
1.4 Y 0T Lol | Tor= 1 4o o T PSPPSR 6

Section 2 Risks and safety UIAEIINES.........oocuiiii i 8
21 RISKS ettt ettt sttt et et e b e h e sttt et e e e b e e be e e hee st ee b e e beenbeenreesaneeas 8
2.2 Y=Y AV =] o [=] 1T =TSSP 8
23 T e g o [=Te I UL T PSPPSR 9
2.4 FAXolol o [T} 3= oo I ToY [0 PRSP 9

Section 3 Inspection, storage and transportation.........cccceeeccuiieeiciieeesecieee e 10
3.1 INSPECLION AfLEI FECEIPT ...viiieeiiieeeteee et e e et e e e et e e e e e aba e e e e abaeeeennsenas 10
3.2 (o] -1 <{ TP PPPPPPPPRRt 10
33 TransSPOrt @Nd [N ..eeee e e e e e e s e e e e e e e sareeas 10

Section4  Safety, installation and cOMMISSIONTNG ......coccviiiiiiiiiii e 11
4.1 Y=Y =1 4V UPRRRNE 11
4.2 INSTAIIATION ..t st ettt b e bt s st et re e b e naee e 11
4.3 (000] 0070 0 TETY (o] a1 o V-SSP PP PPPP PP 12
4.4 StArting the PUMP UNIt. oot e e st e e s bte e e s sbeaeeesanes 13

4.4.2. Starting the pump unit automatically (e.g. floating switches or level sensors)............ 15
4.4.3. Starting the pump unit with wired remote control..........cccccvveeeciiieecciiee e, 15

Section 5  Utilisation of the pump UNIt ... et 16
5.1 DIUIINE USB.iiiiiiiiiiiiiiietiee et e seiitte et e e e e s seitreeeeeeessasabbaseaeeeessssssbeseaeeesssssssssesaaeeesssnsssssenaeeeessnnnns 16
5.2 COMAP ...ttt ettt st sttt b e bt s e st bt bbb e saneeare s 16
5.3 CAT MESSENEET AiSPIAY..eciiciiiieieiiiee ettt e et e e e e tte e e e et te e e e e ebteeeeebeeeeeebtaeeeesraeaesnes 17
5.4 ProbIEMS AUIING USE..cc..eeiiieeeeeee ettt et e e et e e e et e e e e e e e e e eanbaeeeenabaeeeennseeas 17
5.5 STOPPING the PUMP UNTT.ccciiiei et e et e e e et e e e e e bt e e e e erteeesesraeaeeanes 18
5.6 BN EENCY STOP ettt anannennan 19

SeCtion 6 MaiNTENANCE......ciiiiiiiiiiice e 20
6.1 Planning and implementation ... e 20
6.2 Breakdown OF failUre.........ooiieeeeeee ettt sttt e b e st 20
6.3 (00T o] o [=Tot ] o =31 =L 011V PP UPPRRRN 21

6.4.1 AsSeMbBIY iINtAKE PIPING....vieiiiiiiie e e e ee e e e e e s e araeas 21
6.4.2. Connection diSChArge NOSE ......cuviii it e e e et e e 22
6.5 DT EF= Y=Y 0] ] SRS 22

Section 7 WaSte and rECYCHNEG ...uvuieeiei i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e nnrreeeeeas 23



SECLION 8  APPENAICES .. .uviiiiiiieee ettt ettt e e et e e e e et e e e e sbt e e e e sbtaeeeebteeeeestaeesastaeeeaseeeeeanres 24

appendix 1.1 Technical drawing DPPG750-HK700.........ccuevieiiiiieeeieeeeeieee e vee e e 24
appendix 1.2 technical drawing DPPG750 — SC300/400........ccccueiureireenreerieeseeseesreesreeseenns 25
appendix 1.3 Technical drawing DPPG750 — SC300/500 .......ccceeevveeeeereereeeereeeereeeereeeeveeenns 26
appendix 1.4 Technical drawing DPPG750 — SC350/400 .......ccceeeeveeeiveeeireeeeieecreeeereeesivee s 27
appendix 1.5 Technical drawing DPP760 — SC350/400.......c..cccoveiirieeieeeeereeeeieeereeeereeesevee s 28
appendix 1.6 Technical drawing DPP760 — HK700.........cccetiiiiieieeieee et 29
appendix 1.7 Technical drawing DPP760 — SC300/400.......ccccecvuerieeiieeiieenieesieeseeereesveeseenns 30
appendix 1.8 Technical drawing DPP760 — SC300/500.......ccccceuerueeiieenieenieeseeseesreesveeseenns 31
appendix 1.9 Technical drawing DPPG750 — SC200/500 .......ccceeeereeeieeeeereeeeieeereeeereeesereeenns 32
appendix 1.10 Technical drawing DPP760 — SC200/500.........cceeeereeeireeeireeeeieeereeeereeesireeenns 33
appendix 2 MaintenNance SChEAUIE .....cccuvviieeiee e e e ree e e 34
APPENAIX 3 SEIVICE PAES .evviiiiiiiiie ettt ectee et e et e e et e e e e e e s bbeeesssbaeeessbeeeeensbeeessnaseeas 35
appendix 3.1 HK700 technical drawing with parts lists ......cccccoveeiviiierinciee e, 36
appendix 3.1.1 HK700 parts list, parts 1 and 2.......ccceeeeiiiieeeiiieee et 37
appendix 3.2  SC200/500 Technical draWing ......c..cccveeiieeeiriieiieecree e e 39
appendix 3.2.1  SC200/500 PArts liSt....c..ccieerieeriiesiieeiieereeireeseeseeereereesreesteesteesaresreebeenreenns 40
appendix 3.3  SC300/400 technical draWing.......ccceccueeiieeiierienie et 41
appendix 3.3.2  SC300/400 PArts liSt....c..ccveerieeriieeiieeireeireesreesee e ereereesreesteesteesaresreebeereenns 43
appendix 3.4 SC300/500 technical draWing .......ccccccueeeerieeeiriecere et e e e evee e 44
appendix 3.4.1  SC300/500 PUMP @S SEAl ..eeccveieiuiiieieiecieeectee ettt 45
appendix 3.4.2  SC300/500 PArts liSt....c..corvereeriieeiieeireeireecreesee e ereereesreesreesteestresbeeveereennas 46
appendix 3.5 SC350/400 technical draWing.......cccceeeveeerieireenieenieecie et 47
appendix 3.5.1  SC350/400 PUMP @S SEAl ...eccveieiuiieeiiieeieeectee ettt et 48
appendix 3.5.2  SC350/400 PArts liSt......ccceeeeeeeiiuieeirieeeiie e ettt et eeee e et e eeteeeereeeereeesree e 49
appendix 4  Alternative lUDriCatioN.........ccueii i e e 50
appendix 5 Malfunction: possible causes and sOlUtIONS. .......cccveeieciiee i, 51
APPENAIX 6 PUMP CUMVES ..eiiiieiiiieeeiitieeecitee e ettt e e e sae e s e areeessbaeeessssbaeesansbaeeesssaeessnssanessnssenns 53
APPENAIX 6.1 HKT00 ...eeeiiiiieee ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e saet e e e e e e e s e nabataneeeeeessannnnrennaeeas 53
APPENiX 6.2 SC300/A00 .....occveieeureeeieeeeteeeeetee et e eeteeeetteeeeteeeetreeebeeeeteeesteseetaeessreeeateeesaseeenes 55
apPENdiX 6.3 SC300/500 .....veevveerreierriereeireesteesteeereeireeereesreesteesteeesseeseesseesseesssestsessesaseenseesns 56
APPENAIX 6.4 SC350/800 .....veeiveiireieireereeireesteesteeereecteeereesteesteestaeetseebeesbeesteesteesasesasesreenseesns 57
apPeNdiX 6.5  SC200-500.....cccccuiieeeiirieeeiiieeeeiieeeerteeeesreeeestreeeestreeesasabaeeessstaeeeansraeessnseees 58
appendix 7 Safety and warning pictograms and NOTICES .......ccceeeeeiiieeeeciiee e e, 59
appendix 8 Declaration of conformity (IIA)........cooeouiiiieeiie e e 60

Revision: 04 November 2021



Section1 General

1.1 Preface

This installation, use, safety and maintenance manual is intended as guide to the correct installation and
intended use of the pump set. It is very important that technicians, electricians and operating personnel are
fully aware of the contents of this manual before starting any activities. It is the responsibility of the owner /
renter / user that only qualified personnel work with the pump set and that they know the instructions. A copy
of the operating instructions is also to be found on the inside of the door behind which the operating panel is
found.

Each pump set is tested in the test facilities at Van Heck for power, head and volume flow. The pump curves
can be found in appendix 6.

You can always contact Van Heck regarding matters such as installation, maintenance and spare parts, as well
as for advice and support. When contacting us, always state the type of pump and the pump unit ID found on
the registration plate.

The warranty conditions that apply to the pump set are stated in Van Heck’s General Delivery Conditions. The
warranty period starts at the time of delivery. Van Heck accepts no liability for damage, material or physical, as
a result of:

- Not adhering to the instructions and/or information in this manual;

- normal wear and tear;

- use of spare parts other than indicated or making modifications without the written permission of Van
Heck;

- the removal of safety components.

1.2 Safety instructions

Places where there are potential risks of injury are indicated on the pump set. These pictograms are in
accordance with European directive 92/ 58/ EEC and may never be removed. The icons are divided into
warning signs (triangle shape with a black print on a yellow background) and mandatory signs (round shape
with a white print on a blue background). Unreadable or missing icons can be ordered from Van Heck.
Additional safety measures are listed in section 2 of this manual.

1.3 Pomp types & motor specifications

e DPP: Diesel Powered Pack.

e DPPG: Diesel Powered Pack silenced.

e 750/760/770/780: ID/Serial number van de pomp unit.
HK700:

e Large flow pump with a @ 700 mm intake. The @ 900 mm intake pipe is mounted via a robust conical
adaptor. On top of the adaptor is the vacuum boiler which, if necessary, can be removed together with
the adaptor for transport.

e The pump has a half-axial impeller. It has a discharge head of 26 mwc or a volume flow of 6500 m3/h
at an engine speed of 1800 rpm.

e This will rise to a head of 30 mwc or a volume flow of 7000 m3/h at an engine speed of 1950 rpm.



e The direction of rotation of the pump, viewed from the intake/suction side, is clockwise. This is also
called a pump with a left-turning impeller.

e ltis possible to rotate the pump housing and place the discharge line to the left, vertical or right in
relation to the container.

e The transmission between pump and motor is made by means of a gearbox that is cooled by an oil
cooler. The oil is pumped around by a small pump connected to the pump shaft.

SC300/400:

e Maedium high pressure pump with a @ 400 mm intake/suction connection of and a @ 300 mm
discharge connection.

e By means of reducers and/or a Van Heck non-return valve @ 400 mm piping can be mounted, for the
intake and discharge lines.

e  On top of the intake/suction line there is a vacuum boiler to prime the system using the vacuum
system.

e The pump is a double suction radical ‘split case’ pump. It is suitable for a head of 85 mwc and a
volume flow of 2000 m3/h.

SC300/500:

e  Medium high pressure pump with a @ 350 mm suction connection and a @ 300 mm discharge
connection of.
e By means of reducers and/or a Van Heck non-return valve @ 400 mm piping can be mounted for the

intake/suction pipe and @ 300 mm for the discharge line. There are two types; gland packing (suitable

for self-priming in combination with a vacuum system) and mechanical seal (does not work with
vacuum system).

e  For the gland seal type there is a vacuum boiler mounted on top of the intake/suction line to prime
the system using the vacuum system.

e The pump is a double suction radical ‘split case’ pump. It is suitable for a head of 150 mwc and a
volume flow of 1850 m3/h.

SC350/400:

e  Medium high pressure pump with a @ 350 mm intake/suction connection of and a @ 300 mm
discharge connection.

e By means of reducers and/or a Van Heck non-return valve @ 400 mm piping can be mounted, for the
intake and discharge lines.

e On top of the intake/suction line there is a vacuum boiler to prime the system using the vacuum
system.

e The pump has a double suction radical ‘split case’ pump and is suitable for a delivery head of 97 mwc
and a volume flow rate of 2900 m3/h.

$C200/500:

e  Medium high pressure pump with a @ 350 mm intake/suction connection and a @ 200 mm discharge
connection.

e By means of reducers and/or a Van Heck non-return valve @ 400 mm piping can be mounted, for the
intake and discharge lines.

e On top of the intake/suction line there is a vacuum boiler to prime the system using the vacuum
system.

e The pump has a double suction radical ‘split case’ pump and is suitable for a delivery head of 190 mwc

and a volume flow of 1200 m3/h.

The engine of the pump set is a Caterpillar C27. The engine is electronically controlled and meets the EPA
Tier Il and Euro Stage Il emission requirements. The engine has a capacity of 597 kW and a range from
1800 rpm to 2100 rpm. The specifications follow in the next section.



1.4 Specifications

Engine specifications C27

Motor type Caterpillar C27 DIT-ATAAC
Power 597 kW (800 pk)
Arrangement no. 252-0148
Engine number DPPG751 TWM 00160 2006 (built)
Engine number DPPG752 TWM 03730 2006 (built)
Engine number DPPG753 TWM 04798 2007 (built)
Engine number DPPG754 TWM 00405 2007 (built)
Engine number DPPG755 TWM 01399 2010 (built)
Engine number DPPG756 TWM 01398 2010 (built)
Engine number DPPG757 TWM 02503 2011 (built)
Engine number DPPG758 TWM 03713 2012 (built)
Engine number DPPG759 TWM 04395 2014 (built)
Engine number DPPG781 TWM 04798 2015 (built)
Engine number DPPG782 TWM 04799 2015 (built)
Engine number DPP761 TWM 00556 2008 (built)
Engine number DPP762 TWM 00860 2008 (built)
Engine number DPP763 TWM 05153 2009 (built)
new engine 2017
Engine number DPP764 TWM 05154 2005 (bw./t)
new engine 2016
Engine number DPP765 TWM 01734 2011 (built)
Engine number DPP766 TWM 01743 2011 (built)
Engine number DPP767 TWM 02595 2012 (built)
Engine number DPP768 TWM 02594 2012 (built)
Engine number DPP769 TWM 03521 2013 (built)
Engine number DPP770 TWM 03580 2013 (built)

Engine speed

1800 rpm tot 1950 rpm

Fuel

Diesel to EN-590 specification
(Winter: winter diesel EN-590)

Fuel consumption max

130 litre/h

Fuel tank

Separate tank IBC: 3000 litre

Jacket water temp.

70°C-104°C

Radiator

Adam drawing.nr: 2 02 5913 00 00 8
Oversluizen: PON30307

Coolant volume

192 litre

Radiator cool fan

Spec. sheet 2428 (1800rpm)
Spec. sheet 2258 (1950rpm)

Sump volume

68 litre

Dry weight DPPG750/780
Dry weight DPP760/770
Dimensions

Vacuum pump

Voltage:

Exhaust (TIO)

Sound level engine bay
Sound level doors closed

+17.000 kg (excl. extra silencer and intake conus)

+16.500 kg (excl. intake conus)
ISO 20 ft. high cube container
Demag Wittig SL-15-1VR

24 Volt

VRDAD 10/DA801, drawing no. 060306-12

+100dB

+80dBat3m (1 mabove ground level)




Transmission

Flexible couplings (Reich):
Support bearing:

HK700 Universal joint shaft:

Arcusaflex AC VSK.55.WN.F2.14.225

6309-2RS1

Spicer GWB: 687.55.02; Fl = 225-8 x @ 16; Lz =577 mm

Gearbox TW 700G in combination with the HK700

Gearbox temperature:
Gear ratio:
Gearbox cooler:

Pump specifications HK700
Impellor:

Jin water:

Ass seal:

Impellor speed:

Intake/suction side:
Discharge side:
Medium:

Density medium:
Max capacity:

Max discharge pressure:

60°C-85°C
TWK: 3.565:1
Drawing No. 220502-23

4 blades, @ 924 mm (left turning)

57 kgm?
Gland seal

504 rpm (at 1800 rpm engine speed)
547 rpm (at 1950 rpm engine speed)
700 mm (900 mm after intake conus)
700 mm (900 mm after non return valve)

Water, lightly soiled water
1000 kg/m3

6500 m3/h at 1800 rpm
7000 m3/h at 1950 rpm

26 mwc/2.6 bar at 1800 rpm
30 mwc/3.0 bar at 1950 rpm

Pomp SC200/500 SC300/400 SC300/500 with SC300/500 with  SC350/400
specifications gland seal mechanical seal
@524 mm @ 425 mm + @529 mm @529 mm @529 mm
Impellor @ 445 mm
Ass seqgl | Gland seal Gland seal Gland seal Mechanical seal Gland seal
Pump speed | 2000 rpm 1800 rpm 1800 rpm 1800 rpm 1800 rpm
Medium | Clean water Clean water Clean water Clean water Clean water
Density medium | 1000 kg/m? 1000 kg/m3 1000 kg/m3 1000 kg/m3 1000 kg/m3
Maxflow 1250 m3/h 2000 m3/h 2000 m3/h 2000 m3/h 2800 m3/h
Max head | 185 mwc/ 90 mwc/9.0 baror 140 mwc/ 140 mwc/ 95 mwc/
18.5 bar 100 mwc/10.0 bar 14.0 bar 14.0 bar 9.5 bar
Intake flange | 450 mm 400 mm PN16 400 mm PN 16 400 mm PN 16 400 mm PN 16
Van Heck
Dischargeflange 300 mm PN 25 400 mm PN25 300 mm PN 40 300 mm PN 40 400 mm PN 40
Van Heck | (after NRV) (after NRV) (after NRV) (after NRV) (after NRV)

WARNING: The pump sets are intended for use only in accordance within the parameters specified in the
official documentation and maintenance manual. The use of the pump sets for purposes other than those
mentioned above is considered as in conflict with the intended use. Van Heck cannot be held liable for

damage caused by such use.



Section 2 Risks and safety guidelines

This section provides an overview of potential risks when working with the pump set. It is therefore necessary
to read this manual carefully before starting work on the pump set.

Any use of the pump set, other than described in this manual, can cause unsafe working situations. Van Heck

disclaims any liability for damage or personal injury caused by not following the instructions in this manual or
by carelessness during transport, installation, operation, maintenance, repair or disassembly of the pump set.

Always read the safety instructions before working on or with the pumps unit!

2.1

Risks

If the manual is not followed, these are the potential hazards:

2.2

Falling into the suction zone and be drawn/sucked into the pump;

Being washed away by the discharge of liquids on the discharge side of the pump;
Injury by touching the pump shaft and/or sharp edges;

Assembly errors due to non-compliance with installation instructions;

Falling off and damage to the pump set due to incorrect lifting / moving;

Injury due to failure to wear personal protective equipment;

Injury due to working near rotating parts;

Burns from the exhaust pipes and/or turbos despite the shielding of these parts;
Hearing damage due to the sound level of + 100 dB in the motor cabin;

Fire and/or explosion from/at the pump set due to smoking or another source of ignition in the vicinity
of the pump set;

Pumps set to “Auto” start automatically without warning.

Safety guidelines

The working area of the pump unit must be closed to everyone, with the exception of authorised
personnel, so that the area is inaccessible for persons and/or animals. The closed working area
includes the suction area to the place where the water is discharged.

The pump set may only be installed, operated, maintained, repaired or dismantled by authorised and
qualified personnel.

Doors must remain closed while the pump is running. This in regards to noise reduction and to prevent
unauthorised access.

Doors must be secured to prevent unexpected movement and/or slamming of doors (risk of trapped
limbs).

Keep hands, hair or clothing away from rotating parts such as V-belts, shafts and other moving parts.
Keep ignition sources and open flames away from the pump set.

Stay away from hot parts such as the exhaust, oil cooler and turbo.

Be aware of low hanging objects.

Ensure adequate lighting of the work area.

Wear suitable clothing and safety shoes.

Wear hearing protection and gloves.

Immediately clean up spilled (diesel) oil and lubricants in or next to the pump set.

Avoid contact between electrical cables and diesel oil, lubricants and battery acid.

Always keep a fire extinguisher in the vicinity of the pump set.

Only start the pump set when safety is guaranteed.

Place warning signs when servicing the pump set.

Do not carry out any work on/near the pump set without having consulted the manual.

No open fire and no smoking in the work environment.



2.3 Intended use

The pump set is exclusively intended for pumping water and slightly soiled water, in which no hard objects such
as wood and steel are present. If such material is present in the fluid to be pumped, you must place a high-
quality intake filter in front of the pump intake. The pump set should only be used outdoors due to the exhaust
gas discharge. If the pump set is nevertheless used indoors, the exhaust gases must be properly extracted.

All other uses are considered by the manufacturer to be improper use and are therefore prohibited. The CE
marking also expires if the purpose of use and/or the construction of the pump set is changed.

2.4 Accidents and injury

There is a risk of personal accident while using the pump set. Below is an explanation of what to do in the event
of such an accident.
Panic and disorientation make can cause more victims during an accident. So don't panic and stay focused!

Guidelines what to do in case of an accident during pump unit installation/use/or removal:

1. Don't leave the victim alone;

2. Warn others in the immediate area and ask for help;

3. If the victim is in immediate danger of the rotating pump set, press the emergency stop button;
If not, switch off the pump set regularly (see section 5.4 or 5.5);

4. Call the first aid person / doctor / ambulance, depending on the severity of the accident;

5. Call on the local first aid person to look after the victim until a doctor / ambulance has arrived;

6. If safe to do so, investigate the cause of the accident;

7. Repair any defect in the pump set. Or have this done;

8. Inform Van Heck of the accident, with the cause of the accident explained in a detailed report.

Guidelines what to do in case of an accident during transport:

Don't leave the victim alone;

Warn others in the immediate area and ask for help;

Call the first aid person / doctor / ambulance, depending on the severity of the accident;

Call on the local first aid person to look after the victim until a doctor / ambulance has arrived;
If safe to do so, investigate the cause of the accident;

Repair any defect in the pump set. Or have this done;

Inform Van Heck of the accident, with the cause of the accident explained in a detailed report.

NouhswnNR

It is important to follow the guidelines during an accident. In stressful and/or panic situations more victims
can easily fall.

SAFETY FIRST, think and act accordingly even in case of an accident.



Section 3 Inspection, storage and transportation

This chapter contains information about the inspection after receipt, storage and transport of the pump unit.

3.1 Inspection after receipt

When the pump set arrives, check immediately if all parts are present. Some parts can be packed separately.
Any damage must be reported immediately to the carrier and to Van Heck. Van Heck is not liable for transport
damage.

3.2 Storage

The pump set is supplied ready for installation and use (see sections 4.2 and 4.3).
If the pump set should be stored (temporarily), the following instructions had to be followed:

- Ensure a flat, firm and dry surface;

- Ensure that the storage location is dry and frost-free (in case of frost, there must be enough antifreeze
in the engine cooling system and the pump must be empty);

- Switch off the earth switch at the battery (‘0’);

- Coat the gland packing with water pump grease before and after storage of the pump set;

- Coat all other bearings with grease before and after storage of the pump set;

- Drain the oil separator from the vacuum pump and bleed the crankcase;

- Check the pump every week. See appendix 2 "Maintenance schedule".

3.3 Transport and lifting

The pump unit consists of different parts: the main container, two removable parts, silencer and the intake
conus with the vacuum boiler.

For transport by ship, the silencer and conus with vacuum boiler are removed and transported separately in a
container with the other appendages.

For transport by truck, the silencer and the conus can be left on, if the legislation of the country in question
permits this. If the legislation of the country concerned does not allow this, the silencer and the intake conus
must be transported in a container with the other fittings.

The silencer behind the radiator can, if necessary, be removed for transport. Together with the vacuum boiler
and other accessories, such as a non-return valve and a pressing bag. This material can be transported in a
separate container (sea freight) or on a truck to the destination.

The pump set must be lifted simultaneously on all four lifting eyes so that it does not tilt. The angle at the top
between the chains or cables must not exceed 909 to prevent damage to the structure. The lifting equipment
must be suitable for the situation, be able to safely lift the weight of the pump, be in good condition and be
certified.

During transport, the frame must be properly secured in accordance with the applicable regulations on/on the
means of transport. The doors must also be closed and locked during transport, so that they cannot open
unexpectedly.

It is mandatory to wear a safety helmet and safety shoes during hoisting. It is strictly forbidden to stand
under the lifted pump set or walk under it.
Van Heck is not responsible for damage caused by not following the above transport regulations.



Section 4 Safety, installation and commissioning

4.1 Safety

When using or working on the pump unit, it is important to always ensure the safety of people and the pump
unit. Before any activity is undertaken, the manual must first be studied explicitly and all instructions carefully
read and followed.

To prevent accidents, the following precautions must be read carefully.

- Make sure that the engine cannot be started when working on the pump set. By removing the key and
turning off the electric ground switch (to ‘0’), the engine cannot start.

- If static electricity can occur, the pump must be grounded.

- Ensure that the non-return valve is closed and the pump is empty before any maintenance is carried
out on the pump set.

- Wear all necessary personal safety equipment when working on a working pump set.

- A warning sign must be placed that says:

Not in use due to servicing

4.2 Installation

The pump set must be placed on a flat, sturdy and horizontal surface to prevent damage to the pump set.
There must also be enough space around the pump set to open the doors, to allow sufficient (cooling-) air to
the pump unit and allow for the escape of exhaust gases without any problems.

A non-return valve must be installed on the discharge side to prevent damage (e.g. water hammer) and to use
the vacuum system. A discharge hose must be attached to the non-return valve to prevent damage due to the
operation of the pump. The pressure and suction lines must be of a suitable pressure class and quality to
prevent damage and accidents.

The pump must not draw in air. Air can cause cavitation and air in the system can cause vibrations and noise.
This can be harmful to the pump set.



4.3 Commissioning

Hereby an overview of what must be done before a pump unit is put into use:

- Check whether the pump set is placed on a flat, sturdy and horizontal surface;

- Check whether the intake/suction and discharge side are free and are not accessible to people and /
or animals;

- Check whether there is enough room for the pump set to take in and discharge cooling air;

- Check the operation of the non-return valve and the flow direction;

- Check whether the discharge hose is properly installed;

- Check whether dangerous situations can arise;

- Check if nobody is present or working in the danger zone;

- Check the oil level in the engine, gearbox and vacuum pump;

- Check the fluid level in the radiator and the fuel level;

- Check the condition and tension of all V-belts;

- Check hoses, nipples and seals for leaks;

- Check the battery;

- Check whether the earth switch is switched on;

- Check manually whether the pump shaft is rotatable;

- Close all doors of the pump set, except those for the control box;

- Start the pump set with the control box according to section 4.4.1;

- Start the pump set automatically according to section 4.4.2;

- Start the pump set with the remote control according to section 4.4.3;

- Also close the control box door after starting.

If the pump set is started automatically or with the remote control, warning signs must be placed with
"Starts automatically".

The operator's workplace is in front of the control box when starting the pump set. All other doors must
remain closed due to the safety of the operator and other bystanders.

If these conditions are not met, starting the pump set is not safe and starting or attempting to do so is
strictly prohibited.



4.4 Starting the pump unit.

Before starting the pump unit, first follow the flow chart ‘fig. 1’ below;

Pump set
ready to
start?
(4.3)

l YES

Working
area
safe?

(2.3)

l YES

Start pump set
according to
instructions

NO ; g
Service/ maintenance

(6.1)

v

NO Safeguard the working
area according to 2.3

v

Fig. 1: Flow chart - pump unit starting
Instructions for starting the pump unit

Before starting the pump unit, make sure it is safe to do so.
Please visually check the unit before starting. Check liquid levels (oil, coolant, etc.).

1. Examine the descriptions for each switch and the warning light.

2. Close the non-return valve.

3. Switch the main earth switch on by turning it.
Switch is shown here in the ‘off’ position.

4. After opening the protective door in front of the operating panel. Switch the ignition switch
clockwise one ‘step’ to the right so that the lights on the operating panel light up.
The switch is in the ‘ON’ position in the photo.




5. Make sure the engine speed control is fully turned to the left (anticlockwise).

6. Turn the switch one step anticlockwise to the “HAND” position. The engine will now start and run
atidle (ca. 700 rpm).

7. The engine will warm up for +/- 3 minutes, during which time it is not possible to increase the
engine speed.

Switch "Hand/Autom"

Engine Speed Control

Earth Switch

Ignition switch

Fig. 2: Starting in the following order

44.1 Starting the pump unit manually

- Set the “Local / Remote” selector switch to “Local” (inside the control box).

- Set the "Hand / 0 / Auto" switch to the "Hand" position.

- The engine starts automatically and runs at idle speed.

- Once the engine is running, it will have to run at idle for about + 3 minutes until the minimum
operating temperature is reached. After these * 3 minutes the speed can be increased by means of
the speed adjustment button on the control panel.

14



4.4.2. Starting the pump unit automatically (e.g. floating switches or level sensors).

- Set the “Local / Remote” selector switch to “Local” (inside the control box).
- Setthe "Hand / 0/ Auto" switch to the "Auto" position.

- Theignition key must remain in the clockwise direction.

- The engine starts automatically.

If the engine is running, it will have to run at idle for about + 3 minutes until the minimum operating
temperature is reached. After these + 3 minutes the engine will go to the desired speed set with the speed
control knob.

The motor starts (and stops) automatically on the connected level floats and / or other signal. If the engine
does not start automatically, it will try again after £ 40 seconds. This cycle continues for up to 3 minutes.

If the engine has not started yet, a fault message will be displayed.

4.4.3. Starting the pump unit with wired remote control.

- Setthe "Local / Remote" selector switch to "Remote" (inside the control box).
- Leave the engine speed control knob turned to the left.

- Turn the speed control knob on the remote control all the way to the left.

- Press the yellow push button, if it is not lit (remote control is on).

- Set the "Hand / 0 / Auto" switch to the "Hand" position.

- The engine will start and run at idle.

Once the engine is running, it will have to run at idle for about + 3 minutes until the minimum operating
temperature is reached. The speed can be increased after £ 3 minutes with the rotary control on the
remote control.

With continuous use (24 hours a day) the engine may switch on / off a maximum of four times per hour.
This is to keep sufficient capacity in the batteries.
As long as the engine is running, the doors must remain closed due to noise pollution.



Section 5 Utilisation of the pump unit

5.1 During use

During use the pump set must function according to the specifications in chapter 1.4.

If it appears that the pump set does not function according to these specifications, the cause must be
investigated and Van Heck must be informed immediately. During use, the pump set must be checked regularly
to ensure that the pump set still functions according to specifications. Reports of these checks must be kept in
a logbook. Deviations of 10% or more of logged data are a warning that problems are imminent. The cause
must then be investigated and Van Heck must be informed. Observed deviations must be repaired immediately
according to this user manual.

5.2 COMAP

Engine speed is controlled by the variable dial, shown here.
Turn to the right (clockwise) to increase engine speed (max 1.800 rpm).
Turn to the left (anticlockwise) to decrease engine speed (idle, ca. 700 rpm).

The COMAP display shows the engine speed in its default screen.

To read out other engine parameters you will need to access the menu:
This can be done by pushing the ‘page’ button (next to the up arrow).
Then the ‘up’ and ‘down’ arrows can be used until the desired readout is shown k
(e.g. Load).

Fig. 3: Engine speed

The COMAP can be used to display various parameters and diagnoses of the motor during use, these
parameters are:

- Engine speed

- Oil pressure

- Oil pressure of the gearbox (if fitted)
- Temperature of the oil in the gearbox (if fitted)
- Engine load

- Battery voltage

- Temperature of the coolant

- Fuel pressure

- Temperature of the fuel

- Temperature of the air inlet

- Engine running time registration

ComPP

Fig. 4: COMAP

It is not permitted for the hirer/user of the pump set to read-out the COMAP settings with a computer or to
change the settings.

16



53 CAT Messenger display

Engine speed is controlled by the variable dial, shown here.
Turn to the right (clockwise) to increase engine speed (max 2.050 rpm).
Turn to the left (anticlockwise) to decrease engine speed (idle, ca. 700 rpm).

The CAT Messenger display shows the engine speed in its default screen.
To read out other engine parameters you will need to access the menu:

This can be done by pushing the ‘down’ button (next to the OK button).
To scroll back up the menu, use the ‘up’ button.

Fig. 5: Engine speed

The CAT Messenger display can be used to display various parameters and diagnoses of the motor during use,
these parameters are:

- Engine speed

- Oil pressure

- Oil pressure of the gearbox (if fitted)
- Temperature of the oil in the gearbox (if fitted)
- Engine load

- Battery voltage

- Temperature of the coolant

- Fuel pressure

- Temperature of the fuel

- Temperature of the air inlet

- Engine running time registration

Fig. 6: CAT Messenger Display

It is not permitted for the hirer/user of the pump unit to read-out the settings with a computer or to change
the settings.

5.4 Problems during use

Appendix 5 contains a list of problems with their possible causes and solutions. It is recommended that this list
(and this user manual) be kept in an accessible place near the pump unit.

If it is necessary to open the inspection hatch on the intake conus HK700 pump, follow the next instructions:
- Switch off the engine when it is still running;
- Remove the ignition key from the ignition lock;
- Set the earth switch to (0);
- Ensure that no water flows from the delivery line back to the pump;
- Drain the suction line;
- Open the inspection hatch and inspect;
- Remove the suction line if necessary;
- Remove the conus if necessary;
- Remove the object that blocks the pump;
- Inspect the pump for damage. In case of no or slight damage, assemble in reverse order. In the event
of serious damage, contact Van Heck for advice.

During a malfunction the same safety rules apply as during maintenance of the pump set, see section 6



5.5 Stopping the pump unit

Working

NO

area Safeguard the working

area according to 2.3

L 4

safe?
(2.3)

l YES

Stop pump set
according to
instructions

Fig. 7: Flow chart - pump unit stopping

Instructions for stopping the pomp unit
- Turn the speed control knob of the control box anticlockwise to idle speed.
- Setthe "Hand / 0/ Auto" switch to position "0". The engine will stop automatically after + 3 minutes.
- Turn the key to the left to turn off the display.
- Check whether the non-return valve is closed. If not, close it manually.




5.6 Emergency stop

NO Stop pump set according

to instructions (5.3)

Y

Emergency?

YES

Press the red

button on the
control cabinet

Fig. 8: Emergency stop

Fig. 9: Emergency stop button

Check if the non-return valve is closed. If not, close it manually.

Instructions unlock emergency stop

- Turn the speed control knob of the remote control anti-clockwise to idle speed.
- Set the "Hand / 0 / Auto" switch to position "0".

- Turn the key to the left.
- Call Van Heck to unlock the emergency stop.

Only use the emergency stop in an emergency!

19



Section 6 Maintenance

6.1 Planning and implementation

Scheduled maintenance according to the maintenance schedule in appendix 2 increases the reliability and
service life of the pump unit and reduces the long-term costs. To maintain the quality and specifications of the
pump set, original parts must always be used. These parts are specially designed and made in accordance with
the applicable standards and guidelines. All maintenance described and any repairs can be carried out with
standard tools. A competent person must carry out major maintenance. Specialist maintenance should
preferably be carried out by Van Heck.

The planned maintenance must be carried out according to the schedule in appendix 2. Parts and lubricants
can be found in appendices 3 and 4. When performing maintenance, all safety rules must be observed and the
pump set must be stopped.

In the event of maintenance problems, please must contact Van Heck and state the pump name and type.

A protection or shield that has been removed for maintenance must be installed immediately before the pump
can be used again.

Before any maintenance or repair can be done on the pump set, the next instructions must be followed:
- Remove the key from the control box and turn off the earth switch at the batteries (to 0);
- Place a warning sign for maintenance work;
- Ensure that the non-return valve is closed and the pump is empty.

You can now start work on the basis of the safety regulations
6.2 Breakdown or failure

Appendix 5 contains various malfunctions, possible causes and solutions. For malfunctions that are not on the
list, contact Van Heck.

No electrical welding may be carried out on or near the pump set. This can cause irreparable damage to the
Electronic Motor Controller (ECM). If this is unavoidable, the next steps must be followed in the order as
indicated:

Remove the key and turn the earth switch off (to 0);

Place a warning sign for maintenance work;

Ensure that the non-return valve is closed and the pump is empty;
Disconnect the two CAT data plugs on the CAT motor;

Remove the battery cable from the - terminal of the battery;
Remove the battery cable on the + pole of the battery;

Remove the alternator cables.

NoupswneR

When the work has been carried out, the reverse order applies for connecting the cables.

Place the ground clamp as close as possible to the part to be welded to prevent current from flowing through
the bearings.

Never disconnect a battery while the engine is running.

Welding on or near the fuel system is absolutely forbidden due to fire and explosion hazard.
Welding work must be carried out by a specialised company or by Van Heck.

If a malfunction occurs, Van Heck must be informed of this at all times.



6.3 Connecting ECM’s

ECM'’s are connected with two plugs on top of the engines.

ALWAYS ENSURE THE EARTH SWITCH IS IN THE OFF POSITION BEFORE CONNECTING OR DISCONNECTING THE
ECM PLUGS.

Plugs must be positioned carefully above their sockets and held in position by hand.

Using a 4 mm Allen key and turn the fixing bolt carefully clockwise.

If you feel any resistance stop immediately and check the seating of the plug above the socket.

Once you are sure the plug is aligned properly, carefully and without using any excessive force, tighten the
Allen bolt.

During tightening carefully ‘wiggle’ the plug to assist the correct seating of the plug in the socket.

The plug (and Allen bolt) are sufficiently tight when you can no longer turn the Allen key (with the long part
inserted in the Allen bolt head and the short part between finger and thumb) and the plug does not ‘wiggle’.

Removal of the ECM plugs is in reverse order of above. Once the Allen bolt is loosened, carefully pull on the
plug to ensure it is totally free from the socket and then lay it back loosely on top of the socket.

DISCONNECT ECM CONNECTORS WHILE WELDING ON FRAME!

Fig. 10. ECM DPPG750/780/DPP760

6.4  Assembly
The safety requirements from section 2 apply during assembly.

For the connection of some loose parts to the pump unit, such as the intake conus with the vacuum boiler, the

(optional) silencer and the non-return valve, see the technical drawings in appendices 1.1 to 1.9. The vacuum

line between the vacuum boiler and the pump must be connected as follows:

— the vacuum line must be attached to the hose nozzle on the left side of the frame (viewed from the rear).

—  The aeration line must be attached to the hose grommet on the right-hand side of the frame (viewed from
the rear).

6.4.1 Assembly intake piping

The suction line must be connected in such a way that no air can accumulate in the line. To prevent this, the
intake conus must be the highest point on the suction side of the pump. This can be achieved by installing the
suction line horizontally. However, it is better to have the suction line angled down at an angle immediately
after the intake conus. Placing the suction pipe at an angle upwards causes air accumulations which leads to
unwanted vibration, noise and ultimately damage to the pump.

To ensure an airtight seal, the gaskets between the suction line must be lubricated with grease or silicone
sealant. This is because these gaskets will expand when they come in contact with water, however they are dry
at the first start-up. This contact with water (saturation) is necessary for a seal.

The suction line must be positioned in such a way that it does not absorb any soil from the substrate. This can
compromise the stability of the pump set. The pump has enough suction power to suck loose to reasonably
firm soil.



6.4.2. Connection discharge hose

The discharge hose must be placed between the non-return valve and the first pipeline. This is to absorb
vibrations and tension in the piping system. This also prevents damage by water hammer and
expansion/contraction of the pipeline. If the discharge hose is placed in a different way, or not at all, forces
such as those mentioned could be damage the pump unit.

When connecting the discharge hose, it is mandatory to follow the sequence "pump - non-return valve —
discharge hose - pipe and any bends". This is to prevent material damage. If this is not possible, you should ask
Van Heck for other possible solutions to the problem.

If everything is properly assembled, the pump unit can be started according to the procedure described in
chapter 4.

When the user wants to change something about the pump unit, they must have permission from the owner.

The change must also be carried out in such a way that the pump unit is still in accordance with the applied
and applicable guidelines from this manual.

6.5 Disassembly

The safety requirements from section 2 apply during dismantling. During disassembly, the discharge pipeline
must be empty or closed off by a valve, so that no danger arises.

When dismantling, all parts must be stored properly. This is essential for subsequent reassembly.

The suction line must be removed from the water or securely anchored and the silencer must be stored
immediately in a clean location to prevent damage. The non-return valve and discharge hose must also be
properly stored to prevent damage.

When dismantling the intake conus with the vacuum boiler, the vacuum line must first be dismantled. The
vacuum boiler can then be dismantled and then the conus. These must also be properly stored in connection
with damage.



Section 7 Waste and recycling

During maintenance or servicing of the pump unit, various components will end up in the waste and recycling
process.

These components mainly consist of:
- Used lubricants (oil and grease);
- Used filters;
- Used coolant (coolant);
- Batteries;
- Worn metal pump parts;
- Various synthetic parts (O-rings, packing rings, etc.)
- Other environmentally unfriendly waste materials.

All waste and rejected products must be disposed, processed or recycled in accordance with the laws of the
country.

If you want to scrap the pump unit, you can contact Van Heck (only applicable for owners of pump units, not
applicable if you are hiring the unit). Van Heck will advise you on how to act in your case.



Section 8 Appendices

Technical drawing DPPG750-HK700
(Identical for the DPP780 — HK700)

appendix 1.1

¥ SlL0L0GE A Tmm_ @.,, —
‘wal ‘il Bsigp o yoford]  op| pesortin]| pogsegs|  wenp| |yl aliae N \\....\||| - . -
LIS — 19l b =
_":n__um _w._v_e_.._wa__un“,,q“h OECE AB HITH NEA n_ =/ P m_
LNITNS H3dNS M
O0LAH—08L9dd0 LINNGWNG NIA T 135310 {.\
|~ __ |J|'
Woe @ AR 08 13831 F¥NSs3dd aNnos BE _I T L | | 0801
/T 0ZL Wl gogl=u @ CNOLLJWNSHOD T3ANd Xe il — Iy _ .
MATES—99% AT/ ZIPE 1VD ANIDNT 2 - -
By 0ossL CROHAAY LHOEM AN AT
BE ] ..../
ZZe*BZ | 0S0L | Sill | 0068 i # i — AT
LTBXPT o8 AR ool w = i
3715 --L,ﬁ I
ST0H |00 | wwia | woN ml-ﬂ . N :
. . N ._._. T - -
SNOISHNIAWIO JaNY4 ;oL el [ L =
/ 1
v
-_— = M A M
TH9 MIIALD
(.Blocvz osel
S
EEI el (,0Z)ss09
/__I
_I‘| =
E
hE = | =
MOEHNYA H8] _

e

— |




technical drawing DPPG750 — SC300/400
(Identical for the DPPG780 — SC300/400)

appendix 1.2

o | eb—zogoze | 8d |F= 4

wad ou_Dupsogp ‘ou jodfosd|  su| peensddp| padeua|  wepup)

B - 1S e TR
PUDIISH PISMPIOON wv CHEE

ME ADIH NYA

MANH0L

LNFTS 434S

=

00F/00£35-05£9ddd LINNdWNd N3AIMA T35SI

WLIOEL ALY MYl T3nd
w e @ YHP 08 71337 JdNSS3Idd ANNDS
AT 0ZL wdd 008I=u @ NOLWJWNSHOZ T3Nd XYW

MALBE L20 HYTIIdEALYD S3NISN3
b+ ooBEL  XOMddY LHOEW AHO
€Zexgl | clc | coc | oor[s
£¢erE| QcF St 08| v
]
S30H |'02°d | WEd | HOM
SNOISNIWIQ FONY14

{,2)acrz

ala

{louondg) wuoy |2ngy

]

1

a

“—g

WDBE

9.6

I
Laa

i S

&

EHM




Technical drawing DPPG750 — SC300/500

(identical for the DPPG780 — SC300/500)

appendix 1.3

¥ | L1—L0DLOGE L HY T..l._ Aw/o\\ -
wal ol Blgwrap o 13&f oad ap| pasouddn| peyosyge UMD uatyoe] oud il A A
B — (5E0) IEH L AE MOTH NYA H_@ m_ A ._____m_._ ..u__.u_._. _
PUD|H BPIOMPICSN WY OBTR ! N = .I | 080l
Wi z59/265 INTIS | Hmrmm—F—1 e
- -
105G/ 0022506/ 9dd( 1T M40 53¢
0 0825—=0C/9dd0 LINNAWAA NIATHT 135310 _
T
=
“HL00E L ALY ANYLTANd = L
Woe & vaP 08 T13A37 JUNSS3dd ONN0S |_|.+..M\_,__“...4
/7 0z wdd gogl=U & NOILAWNSNOD TANd XYW - — e ! .n{v.
MALES  LED JIYTILHEALYD B [ e | — .._r Lr F]
By 000s!1 CROEddY 1HOEM AN THIN
1pgg] QE@Exgl 529 85 00w | 9 _ - -
AB90F TE@EGL 05t =155 D08 | W 1 i " Bl u =
3715 =
Wd STNOH ['02'g | "WRID | "WON "
SHOISNIWID FONTIS =
S -
- -
(.BlocvT
(I T
(3] _I_ m.. _
% = = E. HEH Hmﬁu- H =] e _.1Iﬂl._.4
RIS _ _ - .__'._ﬂm. |d._ \\ “ =
I N [y o
TJ@. ' Iy — - R i
T e 2| | LT i
W — - o ~e s . ! . !
N v & — ._r |1 1
- < b Sl
e n..,m N ...-.ull.luﬁ I
. . H
[ouoiidn ] quot [ang .,
_rw =
NOTHNYA B L _
i ] v —_—ty |




Technical drawing DPPG750 — SC350/400

(identical for DPPG780 — SC350/400)

appendix 1.4

L LO-QLEDLE

el i g

enlan | |

e prafodd ajp|  saseadde paiag ELEN

H _.l..l._m_mw -

ey aad apn

GELAEY = L5SI0) L+ AL
L e e

AE MOIH NYA =)

MALES LZT LNTNS H3dN5

00%/05E)5-05

LOddd LINNdWNd N3ALET T35310

wg @ vap e
077 471 wdd pogi=u B
MALES 20 8 TIlduaL v

3A3T FUNSEd ChNOS
HOLLAWNSKROD 130 K7W
el B E|

By poosl THOHdEY LHOAM A0
LEwx§l ek 505 Y] 3
ELgEgl GLS S95 ELE | B _n_lll
JE@*GL 155 0Ly OLE [ ¥

S3T0H ‘ard WYI0 WON

3Z15

SNOISHIWI

0 39N%T4

£

B3

_ 3] [0}

[TF

[

T

|
'—'@t

N

-

3;_ | T
1
J_,.r-

K AL

[T

|._ £ £ /
&
._., __ ° | o801
T 1a | 1T “ _ | ] " T =
- =1 : =
T MIIAdOL
S
- [EHET) -
|| _ - | _ l
7Y (e )
I Y i ﬁ ,
NI
il
_ i
_lu! -
&7 U]




Technical drawing DPP760 — SC350/400

(identical for DPP770 — SC350/400)

appendix 1.5

¥ Z0-0LEDLL gabE0 [ ) ZH _me @ - - T —
aE “eu Fumeag “au a 2ad #iy|  passaiee | payaaga uREI 1y £ apre
i sp oo v s A8 XO3H NvA =[9)
._{._ w___.m_ﬂ __.m._ n_.;..._..” f.._._l;._ _._.. 4 f.x ___._
n i - i " " e - A ! ol [}
007/05E75-09Ldd0 LINNdRNG NIATED 135310 Y f & ,m_
\ _ _
A1
S s s I Bl e ]
Y070 wdd poelsum NOILdWNSNGD 130 KTk +
MALES 12D HYTTIdEALYD ANIONI
by poosL “X0HddY LHIIEAM AH0 [ ok \
LZ@%g) 094 505 weh | HM
£2@%9) 55 595 ELE | ® g o %_
SEeral 155 1z DLE | ¥ B
EHS
5310H | 074 WvIa "WOM =
_ : . o | |
SHNOISNIWIT JONT T - S _
= o
E F MANADL
|III||- x ele g )
EIREYT d.
[T (143 [T¥A)
_ o T |_
: C =l [
= @ o
- @l - |||I“I _.L_
e ]
3 Q ,,.dl .r11.l\h
- T
L, -
LT [} 1) Ul ]




Technical drawing DPP760 — HK700

(identical for DPP770 — HK700)

appendix 1.6

=]

Da0—-80L0LE

ol Babp|

ou pafoud

I

[l | pavaaad)

| EE)

48

UNDIp

TI.H @l
3o ad

a{uoE

Al — sl H TRl

FURIICH BRIORPISDN ¥y QEES

A8 MO3H NvA =[®

JBuIDIUC) Bqn)—1H 107

Q0L AH=09/.dd0 LINNdWNd NIATEa 145310

4/ 0z

MALES £ZD MY TIICHILYD

23 004931

zzexez | osoL | sul | oosls
LT®AFT | O¥E | G6E | 004 |¥
3715
SIT0H |'0'2'd | TAYID | CHON
SNOISNIWIO JONT14

(8)acyz

g2l

#¥Zl

wdl gogl=u & NOILJWNSNOD T3nd XvH

CROdddaY LHIIE3M AdO

DHG _l|:||:.|
|

AMIaNG .._____ L] T - +
' _J_
u I mww
=
° il |
I m o e] D
{H m
589 _._m_}&OF
EEE] _
(.0z)s509
/__l
o
(ol
(=
%]
w
=]
\nI.N
w
o
. MOIHNTA HE |
_ : Hll'l_ 1




Technical drawing DPP760 — SC300/400

(identical for DPP770 — SC300/400)

appendix 1.7

0| co-soloiz L = %W -
wad| “od Buaerap “ou 238 oad| 2| paoadde| pegoegn usCap uzpzoef oud il = A N
L MIANA0L
pusiol] BpionpioN, ¥ 08ER A8 M03H NvA 2|9
wAL6S /20 Lvo| U
- -
Eﬂvkmﬂﬂmmlﬁwallz LINMTAWA NAA D 135310
) ] 008 ALDEYD ANYL 1304
W/ 0z wds gogl=u @ INOILDRNSNGD T13N4 XY T mv
MALES L20 WY TIdEILYD ANIGNT
By Q00F!L TEOMdY LHOEM ANG
L -
CZexa| S1g | 5og | oo [E | |
czexzl | oor | Ger | oog|v |
3F71S
ST0H ['aod | wwa | CHoN

SNOISNIW

10 FONY14

oLg

i
i

i e
K

(eucndp) wupL _mzn_......

mn

(,.9.6)0062

r———

L

I

e

a

NOTHNA K5

1
T ————————— "

-

———




Technical drawing DPP760 — SC300/500

(identical for DPP770 — SC300/500)

appendix 1.8

0| 80-80IOLE | Hy __l..l._ﬂxw _
Al “od BaRCIp U Loeoud L] paroaddn| pegsege uscup e yoe oud B [ T A _ll.
EiEr — 16500 1+ E— P g\ MIAL0L
_,:E_Bﬂ _W_v_vru»oa_ﬂ...q.ﬂ OECR A" MIFH NYA H_@_ /
WA 258/ /8BS L2 1VD _U.____ [T _ »
005/00£25—09/dd0 LINNGWNG NIAI¥O 13s3IQ _
_m_.\lz.__
"ML700EL TALIDIYS HMNYLTANS [ Tnﬁ_ﬁ:_."
14/ 0z1 wdi 0o8L=U @ NOILZWNSNOD T3N3 Xvh S O N ¥ By <4
MALBS  LZD My TIHMILYD ANENT &R
B3 000F 1L CHOMdY LHOIEM Add THIR
10qg| | 0rexgl | 625 | o0BS | oov|d _ : "
0q0F | fre€al | 0o G5 | o0% v — - " i o
371s ——
‘Wd SIN0H |"0°3°d | TWYID WON -
~ X = v S
SNOISNAWIA 39NV 14 g i |
A1 _LLI
v
. .
(Blocre
[ (i
. o ]
oy et Pl e LR | | .
[ S — - - y - -_-.- * h. T—\\\ “
A AR s A MRS Ve
{ /// . ¢ _I_|_.._ — 5 _._|__| _.I___
— / H rm b ,Awﬂrml [
v v i = — L) ! w_u_ !
- © ¥om il
W
{lpucizdo) yupy |ang Y
LN
T
HOIHMNTA B Ll |
-] [ J T ||I|||H"L.._ o]




Technical drawing DPPG750 — SC200/500

(identical for DPPG780 — SC200/500)

appendix 1.9

_Hlu. e sHmsane s | PRARTS BEHA

“or 1008-561-01-10... L

T v

MA £8G L22 INTTIS #3dNS

£T2 - 008/00228 -05£Ddd0 LINNWNG MIAIED 135310

DS UDA AT
W0 2 dNCuE OB YUIDABON JIoWT
4ELLER - 195100 1E++ T1PL
PUR[OH SRISAMDIOOHN WY D4ET

WE@WVYAAd 08 13AI13IENS53dd ANNOS
Wdd 0081 @ H/10Z1 NOLdWNSNOD JBnd XvN

MA L65 L2D AV TIIde3LYD SNIDNI

DM 06451 CROdddY IHDBEM Add

CekFl| 02y | S8F | OOE 2
[C@YWCL 0lE | 09 | OOT
SL@XeL) 055 | 085 | O5F v
ey | 3715

S0OH |'02d [ WYId| winy

SNOISNIWIT 3DNYH

=]

_ TIvE _

. pewnc

o

0201

[ozissos

Zels

FHEC

=

WIS A N

—

32




appendix 1.10 Technical drawing DPP760 — SC200/500
(identical for DPP770 — SC200/500)

_Hlu simimee | mwwswe | et g i

“r  0008-G41-01-10 ...

s
S10T-T2 sy
ar

S— w1 | msraen | e

cuanzien

£23 19D - 005/0020%8 -09£44a LINNdWNd NIAIEA 135313

wosacEemr [
WO D AdNoUE oS UDAECL JIDUUT ~
SELLER - 19510) 1B+ 121 HOAHNVAZD L=
PUBIIOH SDICVENODN WY DSE8 | g

[Te}

Wdd 0081 ® H1 021 NOLdWNSNOD 13nd XvW

M L8G L20 AVTIIdE3LVD AMIDMNI
DA 054591 YROdddY IHDIEBM Add
0E@XaL| OEF S8k 002 2 H

LONCL| 0l | OFE | 00T
AL@XPL| 055 [ D85 | 0S¥ v
[P B dII5

SO [O2d | WYIT[ ey

SMOISNINIT FDMY T

[]
,

HIEHNTA WS
— e — L)

4

33



appendix 2 Maintenance schedule
Period Activity Remark/additional information
continuous Check Charge voltage + 28 Volt
Gland seal
Gasket inspection intake conus
Temperature gearbox 60° - 85°
Temperature engine coolant 70° - 104°
Engine coolant lever motor Murphy switch
6 hours Lubricate Gland seal 2x pump of grease gun
12 hours Check Qil level engine Not running: “Ending stop”
Atidle: “Low idle”
Qil level gearbox 3/4 inspection glass
V-belts/multi-belts Max. 10 mm depression
Top up/fill Qil reservoir vacuum pomp Full
Lubricate Bearings pump ass 1 pump of grease gun
Tap-off/drain off Water separator vacuum boiler
Qil separator vacuum pump
24 hours Tap-off/drain off Water separator fuel pre-filter
QOil separator, vacuum pump
Empty Dust pan under air filters
250 hours Inspect and lubricate Universal joint shaft (PTO) Use grease nipples % pump grease gun
Clean Radiator and radiator fan
Qil cooler gearbox
Sump breather oil separator
Tap-off/drain off Sump breather oil separator
Water separator fuel pre-filter
Check Impellor and pump intake wear ring Max. 5 mm play/space
Start batteries and poles Distilled water, see level
Leakage or broken?
Radiator fan
V-belts, multi belts and hoses Tighten or replace if necessary
Fine air filter (inside part) Replace if necessary
Clean Coarse air filter (outside part) With compressed air or replace if
necessary
Change/replace/renew Fuel filters Fill with fuel before fitting
Qil filters
Vacuum filters
Drain and Renew Engine oil + 68 litre (dip stick)
1000 hours Check Rotor + vanes vacuum pump Max. 6 mm wear
Drain and Renew Gearbox oil + 100 litre (to 3/4 inspection glass)
Replace/Renew Gearbox oil filter
All v-belts and/or multi-belts Service list
2000 hours By a Van Heck Service engineer or qualified diesel engine engineer

Lubricate

Bearings radiator fan

Lightly lubricate

Inspect

Diesel injectors

Turbo’s

Start motor and alternator
Engine supports

Flexible coupling (on fly-wheel)

Check and adjust

Valve clearances cylinder head

Exhaust: 0.76 £ 0.10 mm (0.030 + 0.004
inch)

Intake: 0.38 £ 0.10 mm (0.015 + 0.004
inch)

Check Gear wheels Wear, pitting and alignment
Pump as play Max. 0.2 - 0.3 mm
Test Operation panel all functions Including warnings and safety features

Vacuum pressure (pump)

Inspect and lubricate

Universal joint shaft (PTO)

Grease nipples % pumps grease gun




appendix 3 Service parts

Part No.of or | Type remark
volume

Engine oil Shell Rimula Super 15W40

Gear box oil Shell Omala 220

Vacuum pump oil Shell Rimula X40 (summer) X30 (winter)

Grease Shell Alvania EP2

Engine coolant Shell Coolant Standard

Oil filter 2 IR-1808

Fuel pre-filter 1 IR-0755

Fuel filter 1 326-1643

Air filter (outer part) 1 Donaldson Clean with
P18-1039/P18-2039 compressed air

Air filter (inner part) 1 Donaldson Do not clean
P11-4931

Vacuum filter 1 GS1441

Gearbox oil filter 1 Arlon ST/60

V-belt radiator fan 4 6N-6657

V-belt alternator 2 GL-6643

V-belt vacuum pomp 1 SPA 1857

Alternator 24V-60A 1 CAT 4N-3986 Or exchange

OR-5203
Starter 24V 1 CAT 6V-0890 Or exchange
OR-4272
Battery 2 Centurion 96803 12V/280Ah

Always use original Caterpillar filters during operating hours!

For other parts of the pump and gearbox, see the drawing and parts list on the following pages.



HK700 technical drawing with parts lists

appendix 3.1

AE MO3H NVA =9

Na3lu UDA UBIZIOCA)

(#n2aiu) 500481 — D0/3H SNITIILSNIAYS

£E-g0IIGE ey sbp
UZ}N[SUDD I8 MERI0 DSL Ddda (1B rwdp

LaBEpyo J0 Buppipd Awp
ww £'0-z'0 bujeds wdg e~

€ ) @& & @ e

(z:1 Ipoups)
a Tv130

(z:1 Joouog)
3 Tvi3o

@
N I
b (e
A
s L
1 "\
S
@Tk (&) &
~— z

/

/
SN
\

OO OEIE) I €D L) €

(221 Poyds)
8 Tiv13a

dhvin

60 €8 0.

68 (20D €8s €9EAD @ €D 9 6) £h6

N

»




appendix 3.1.1 HK700 parts list, parts 1 and 2

D C0—iBLLLL | ay W @ ¥56 NIQ| 8'R 0zn INN| z| 1e
Agd “ou Buimoap cu jzeloud 8|y | peapJCdD| paxoRyD umDJp uonyos{osd 2DOE mmm ZWD @@ #NE PDZ Dm_ N_M
e o oy i - O i ™ A® MO3H NVA z[® YO8 NIQ| #V aZn LNN| #[¢¢
ME U 100 i or " - v BSS NIO| 88 C/PZI oal zL|ve
(mau) |} 10—/6Z1 11 900ZML—00/MH LS SLHvd T R T T
SHOWS SUSISLBLLIP uenduosap | sou) S0 g Fan000/ JMH 07 £5£06272L | (4OYIDB| DLLOILD) HSNA dvl| L|9¢
DZOO00/dYH | D229 10 L6/05Z 8L ONISNOH dind| L] | 16 NId| 88 OP*ZIW|  SAY M3IYDS AVIH 13005 | B|/I€
GF0000/ d¥H | DZ99 20 £6/0GZ 0L MO0TE ONIv3a| L] € ZI6 NIa| ee 0GX0ZW MINOS avaIH LIMo0S| gles
DSOO00LHH | DC2D  £0 £6£05¢7RL [(24od 423n0)TANNND NOILONS| L] ¢ 085 NIA[re s 9CK 11049 3A3| L|s¢
DZ0000LdYH| D299 $0 £6£0627L | (34pd J3uU)TANNMS NOLDNS| L] + oY
SOO00LAYH| DZDD 90 L6L0GZL ISNOH anv 1| L) ¢ YGBE9 NIO|MSPO'IS 0ZEX8LXZ0 A3 Lv4| L] Ly
7/80000LdYH| DZ99 L0 (6062701 | 19 eansseud x0g ONIE4NLS| L] 9 YCRE9 NIQ|[MSPD IS 0GIXSZXSZ A3 Lv4| L2y
DG/BO000LAMH| 0239 80 (60621 | (PPISCW) H3ACD ONIMvY3ad| L) £ COM/ 00 veree s4ebo) ayspubeq jpoeuds mod—eignog| || o
/€18 G0 LBAOGZVRL[BPIS Y0NS ONIY NO—MNNYHS| L] 8 WEDE FZes J5bD) JyS|aNIMYIE LOVINOGD SVINONY| Z[+v
L/RO00OLANH| 0Z99 60 (BL0GZHEL|  (AJoipjoa—oaDa)) »3T134M1| L] & Ng0g Fzes 420D SYS[ONIMYIE LOVLINOD MVINONV| LSt
9/Z00FAMH| 0299 BL—/690/ 1L J9NYI4 MNvIal Lol 9%
C/80000LdMH| §C3S Ol LBLOST L ONIY JONVLSIO| L] 1L Jednd pajo ¥Z £5L06Z7RL|  Z'0X0CEex0r0le ONDOVd| Z|iv
anz000/ dvH LI /B/0G7 M INN =37734m1| L] 7L 0567 NI 2/ 067 M7 H3dd01S] |’y
Z/80000LdXH| 0104 71 LBLOSZ ML ONIY HSY1dS| L] <L 0567 NI Ll 0BT MZ ¥3d4d0LS| 7|67
8/80000LdXH| 0198 ©1 [6L0SE™L ONIY X049 ONIH4NLS| L] ¥ 0S
Z—1/80000LdMH| 09D ¥ LBL0SZ™RL LAVHS—dANd| L] Gl 1S
91 SAY [T 161052l ONV9 ¥04 HSNA LAVHS| L] gl ¢16 NIa OTXO LW MIHOS ONILSNraY| L|es
C/B0000LAMH [LLELSH G L6LOGZ L ONIM JFONVLSIA| L] 21 G156 NIA OTXG LW MIHIS ONPD0T| L] gS
7/ 80000/ dMH [V /E1SH 91 /6/0GE L MSI0 JONVLISIO| L] 8l v OlXy Ly NId ONILYDO01| L|#S
9/ BOO0DLAMH [LZEISH £1 LBLOGZ L HMSI0 JONVLISIO| Z] 6L Zlvls NIA /L TddIN ASYINS| [5G
8/ B0000LdMH 8l /B/0G¢MeL PEXOC® HSNE ONILSNIUY| #|0¢ ¥ G¢l NI EN INIM| €195
G/ 600007 dMH GZ L6L0GZML|  MOOH HLIM H3LLOJONIEAS| L) 12 NY 104N CX/TBXBY D ANIMOVA| ZL| 4G
£/ B00C0LAMH | Z2-051S Bl £BL0GZ 8L ZXGLIN MIHSYM MO0T| L|eZ NYNNEY3d CXPZO MNI INE-C| F|8S
0vFe NIC na/ ne 085, %/ 1 F1ddIN Adid| L[5 B.¥G NIO ZLX0FLexX0/ e Ol ONIY 1134 L|BS
G CIXOZLBXG ) |0 ONPBIOYd ANVID| 8| kT 09
0GEZ NIC FAL 1008 Lce 24t NI X097 NI HIANIYLIIE| L] 19
Y6 NIO| 88 GGXPZ ants|re|az S0—¥6508Z B H37000710 3ISOH| L]za

656 NIJ| 28 OBX0ZW anLs| ¢|se

BB NIO| g2 00 LXFZ I ants|+e|ee

656 NIO| 8'8 OPX9 LN anLs| ¥ |6e

G5S NIA| 28 9L LNN| ¥|og




8 £0-46cihil _ gy 3 @r ¥S 523D [ONITAN0D MIYOS LHOIVALS| L] 00
A ‘ou Bumoup ‘ou 3o9foad 31} | peacLddn| payosye umMDJp uoyoafoud 2|008 216 NIg|geg DFX9 LW MIEDS AV3IH 13IHND0S s} 1Ol
B e oan oy Sl - i ™ A® MD3H NVA z|® 8/z1 NIa YW MIHSYM SNIzds| Z 1| Zol
ma 7100 _ | » /e D¢ Vo MZ14N0TRV] L]0l
h VNJ 10—£6¢ L1 900LML—00ZAH 1511 51dvd HA1=81 3D [INITANOD MIHDS THOIVAHIS| ¢ #0L
SHIDLUBI _ SUOISUBWIP uoidiosap sou| sod :N\—x:F M7 LIz 23d ONIDNA3Y L
¢'S0d |0—-46L08BC™RL G200 | ALV IdINCHd ONY XOoduv3d2| 1|04 WWQZGF="] SIX8le ANIT IINS534d| |+
|'S0d |0—/6L08Z251 G239 H3IA0D ] L] 1L WIQE L F=1 GZXGZg 3ANIT NOILONS| |
T L9 S5VI10 JONVO | L[| 2L =gl ONITdNOo—1| L
) NIVHO| L|¢/ MDA SGZ M3 LINIGPM A3NH F18YLISNrOV L
L—26/080 131 L6715 HAAOD NOILOAASNI| L #2010 w10 Ly QOHYM S2q O+ E0 HOLIMS J4M1SS3dd 110 L
2/ 9 =3LANT3SNY | L] GL LN/ C MZIpT 3231d ONIDNA3Y| ¢
¢C6 NId SLXCENW 1708|0¢ 94| RB0-/67LLLMEL ZEAS[FOVMOVL ONVD IYNSSINd| |
G298 Nid D9xgle NIdN3TIVHVd| |/ 0}s0U02q QlLL VIOL 99C10 D3| 40q0L—0 J9NVD IHNSSIH4| L
08S NId 244 11049343 £|8L d1-8B1dM| ONINeNOD MI™Os JuvNDs| |
1'S0d Z0—/46L08C13L ¥ L4OINY | 14¥YHSNOINIJ| L |BZ &6 NId s LNN| O
'S0d Z0-/6/0827R1 CIOUWS | T3IHM ¥V39| L|0B| SO-/6ZLLLMBL GO anH H3LNTo| |
CO—/6/082™31 JANE I HIAOD ONIMY3IA| L| L8| VWO—LBLILIBL GO an+d SNIOAXNE| |
S0—/6/08221 G230 1vHles ONIMCOD H5A0D| L)< LO—LBELLIMBLIUOR) BLIN Xomog ONITANO2 MVTID| L
70—/26/08C 3L L9735 d 110 ddld NOILONS 4ONV 14| L] ¢€8 YE88S NIU HSE IS | 9IXEXG Ad LY 14| L
S—5CSV0 ONINANOS ONIOT3Mm | L|#R| 90—-LbBLLLIMBL JANRIS) E3IACD dANd TI0| L
SW/S—GZM | ONINADON ANIBYIA ISHYVH| L|S8| PusIbpipsiLosy g0—7—"12 0/ S [IUIS)dNNG 110 ONILYDIHENT| | 12l
L0—/6/082121 /€S Adld AVddS FONVI4| L] 88 B NIO |88 O XO LW 1108 |22l
B0—-/6/082™=1 L2735 3did AVEdS | L[48 Zee NIQ |88 SCXO0LN 11708 ¥ |Z¢l
JL—-L6L082™31 1S71d JLVId4 H307| L8R8 4LE NIQ|E'8 OG*an MIHDS OV3H 13IMI0S| v | FLl
4 8l¥cc ONldvdd] |68
08/¢ NId|Z8 CLx0C XG0 HIHOLYD TIC| L| 06
09/% NIQ|Z8 S1x06 X081} d3HOLYD TIo| L] 16
COXGOLX06 Al INIININNIE YNl L] 26
VGE89 NIU ASPOIS | DS LXPIXEe AdM LVI4] L|E6
£es NId| B8 OCX8W 17108 ¥ |v6
26 NId| 88 OPx8N 1108| 7|56
£¢6 Nd| 88 GZX0 LN 110d] 9|96
£ee Nd| B8 OCX0O LW L10g| vl L6
€6 NIO| 88 OBXt N 1108 ¢l |86
£eh NId| 8’8 LXOEW 1108| 1|66




SC200/500 Technical drawing

appendix 3.2

2

[EET 1| HOE
= s

il

| REEiaT i

Em VPOV PPE o - A

O0F'0SE T-1ZH SINHCTH

OWIMEHT TeNOILIES

[P sinn {3 o w20 I )

uordrouyReyuasgs U 1o SHNYA =
90195 Tevs wngdal eeiler - 1o e na)  ADEHNWA u_ln.u_
[PTH APIOAp4ION W 06EE T 04 ‘DY

0-20-H 330

LT LT T
pasfucy B4 0 S WY

L l|-|||_'||r-I |

........ _......u.u.u.......1............. .........n......,..............l._.1.|.....
NI TR S : - EN : Sqpsbe (T FRATHI ) DA e (R
NI VY PN YO § ! i ! el

i ., . h G000 20307 WO Y G0NT
g ! ANTTIS W - @
- :
@ _ u
&) AIGIOININ
i
| A I | P e [ S P R i |
; |"rhr ...................................................... :
[] smalma LT A PR | PUPP. SU——— S - P TY TS Ty - 1
|
L
¢ G ke ®
_.._Wv..‘ uﬁ..._w_m....g.ﬁw_mv&% _ ZuR OIGIG D e
- | D ©
~ _
@ oy {soe) o =i\l
7w 16
e

39



appendix 3.2.1 SC200/500 parts list

Pos. Nr. |Code Description Qty
NP139009106 BEAR. HOUSING D.S. VENUS-75 + PT 100 1 PC
2 NP139008106 B.HOUSING NDS VENUS-75 + PT100 . PC
3 NP139007106 BEARING COVER VENUS-75 2 PC
4 NP139006235 P. SHAFT VENUS-75K 1 PC
5 NP139004240 RETAINER SLEEVE VENUS-75 2 PC
6 NP730183000 DEEP GR BALL BEARING SKF 6216 2Z 2 PC
7 NP703257000 LOCK NUT SKF KM 16 2 PC
8 NP706216000 LOCK RING MB 16 2 PC
9 NP904423250 ADJ. SCREW DIN 916 M16X 16-A4 1 PC
10 NP902112216 HEX.H.SCREW DIN 933 M16X 55-8.8 ELVZ 8 PC
11 NP906037211 PLAIN WASHER DIN 125A M16 - VERZ 8 PC
12 NP902090216 HEX.H.SCREW DIN 933 M12X 40-8.8 ELVZ 8 PC
13 NP906035211 PLAIN WASHER DIN 125A M12 - VERZ 8 PC
14 NP906893213 KEY DIN 6885A 020X012X125 - 1.0503 1 PC
15 NP906890255 KEY DIN 6885A 020X012X100 - 1.4571 2 PC
16 NP725189000 V-RING V- 75S NITR.RUBBER 1 PC
17 NP725400000 SEAL GAMMA RB 95X115X5.5 2 PC
18 NP725224000 O-RING BUNA-N 70S 77 X 1.5 2 PC
40 NP139005305 SHAFT SLEEVE VENUS-75K 2 PC
42 NP139189302 GLAND VENUS-75 2 PC
a4 NP120303305 LANTERN RING 2 PC
45 NP120304305 PACKING SEATING RING 2 PC
50 NP765010000 GLAND PACKING THERMOFL.4KT 12.5MM6230AK 3.540 |M
52 NP725272000 O-RING BUNA-N 70S 85 X 3 2 PC
54 NP906037250 PLAIN WASHER DIN 125A M16 -A4 4 PC
56 NP905722250 GLAND STUD M16X 20-10-50-A4 4 PC
57 NP903309250 HEX.NUT DIN 934 M16 -A4 4 PC
70 NP142480320K | IMPELLER 1 EA|
73 NP137458305 WEAR RING HGT1-200.500 2 PC
80 NP149537112 PUMP CASING HGT1-200.500 1 PC
81 NP905482216 STUD DIN 939 M16X 40-8.8 ELVZ 38 PC
81 NP905495216 STUD DIN 939 M16X110-8.8 ELVZ 2 PC
81 NP903655216 HEX.SCREW DIN 912 M16X 50-8.8 ELVZ 8 PC
82 NP903387216 HEX. DOM. CAP NUT DIN 1587 M16-ST.8ELVZ 40 PC
83 NP902110216 HEX.H.SCREW DIN 933 M16X 45-8.8 ELVZ 4 PC
84 NP706448000 TAPER PIN ISO 8737 10X 75 MM -STEEL 2 PC
85 NP906034211 PLAIN WASHER DIN 125A M10 - VERZ 2 PC
86 NP903307216 HEX.NUT DIN 934 M10 -ST.8 ELVZ 2 PC
87 NP908023345 HEX.PLUG DIN 910 1/2"G -BRASS 2 PC
88 NP908015350 WASHER 1/2"G 21X28%X2 MM COPPER 2 PC
89 NP908024345 HEX.PLUG DIN 910 3/4"G -BRASS 2 PC
90 NP908018350 WASHER 3/4"G 26X34X2 MM COPPER 2 PC
91 NP908025345 HEX.PLUG DIN 910 1"G -BRASS 2 PC
92 NP908019350 WASHER 1"G 33X39X2 MM COPPER 2 PC
101 NP962100350 BY-PASS 8X 6 MM A661981 COPPER 2 M
102 NP918142345 JOINING 1/4"G X 8-BRASS 2 PC
103 NP916441101 UNION NR.344 1/4"G -ELVZ 2 PC
104 NP918109345 JOINING 1/4"GX 8 -BRASS 2 PC
105 NP735213000 NEEDLE VALVE 1/4"G ECON FIG.718 2 PC
300 NP363974315 PROT.GUARD SHAFTGR. 75 2 PC
301 NP905441250 STUD DIN 939 M10X 25-A4 4 PC
302 NP906033250 PLAIN WASHER DIN 125A M 8 -A4 8 PC
303 NP903307250 HEX.NUT DIN 934 M10 -A4 8 PC




SC300/400 technical drawing

appendix 3.3

70 |
=

T 00968

| BT i

-t Url | Jeimali| Jom

00F—=00E T-12H SINHCTH

OWIMFAET TeNOILI3S

[ sieiis {9 IR L T

uozdroayoayunags s Hon

9019500 TE+s  HU4ala)  GEEIER - TAGIEE TEH MA]
PToH ApIOapJtaN W 06EE T *OH ‘D9

MIEHNVA |9

SV EVEY

D OB,

-
i

e e |

1
'
e

BOOOCOORO

41



appendix 3.3.1 SC300/400 pump as seal

a2

= Ta | O

[ ) T | e

192508 _— s o | i

0OF'0SE T-19H SINHCIN

L I e R ) s O L

SOU19500) TE++

[T SpioapLoON Wy 06EE T ®04 ‘DY

{7 uja o 18l w8 TR
uozdncalytaguoage su) o
x04ala)  BE{IER - TICI00 TEH ri]

MIEHNVA |9

RS T

T

e

A LA LIS A

| L T

.

o)

K

N )

(N

42



appendix 3.3.2 SC300/400 parts list

Pos. Nr. | Code Description Qty

1 NP120323106 BEAR. HOUSING HGT-75 2 PC
2 NP120324106 BEARING COVER N.D.S. HGT-75 1 PC
3 NP120325106 BEARING COVER D.S. HGT-75 1 PC
4 NP120369208 RING 095 X 080 X 031 MM HGT-75 2 PC
5 NP120371235 P. SHAFT HGT-75 1 PC
6 NP120370208 RING 095 X 080 X 013 MM HGT-75 2 PC
7 NP120329106 THROWER RING HGT-75 2 PC
9 NP120819208 SPACER RING HGT-75 1 PC
10 NP120820208 SPACER RING HGT-75 1 PC
11 NP730151000 DEEP GR BALL BEARING SKF 6216 1 PC
12 NP730151000 DEEP GR BALL BEARING SKF 6216 1 PC
13 NP706216000 LOCK RING MB 16 2 PC
14 NP703257000 LOCK NUT SKF KM 16 2 PC
15 NP725004000 FELT RING FS 370 2 PC
17 NP904396250 ADJ. SCREW DIN 916 M 8X 10-A4 4 PC
18 NP902088216 HEX.H.SCREW DIN 933 M12X 30-8.8 ELVZ 12 |pPC
19 NP902110216 HEX.H.SCREW DIN 933 M16X 45-8.8 ELVZ 12 PC
20 NP725102000 SIMMERRING DIN 3760 A 78X100X10 MM-NBR 1 PC
21 NP906893213 KEY DIN 6885A 020X012X125 - 1.0503 1 PC
50 NP120368240 SHAFT SLEEVE L. HG2 1 PC
51 NP120367240 SHAFT SLEEVE R. HG2 1 PC
52 NP120326302 GLAND HGT-75 2 PC
53 NP120303305 LANTERN RING 2 PC
54 NP120304305 PACKING SEATING RING 2 PC
55 NP725278000 O-RING BUNA-N 70S95 X 3 2 PC
56 NP905722250 GLAND STUD M16X 20-10-50-A4 4 PC
57 NP903309250 HEX.NUT DIN 934 M16 -A4 4 PC
58 NP765010000 GLAND PACKING THERMOFL.4KT 12.5MM6230AK 4320 (M
75 NP135094106 PUMP CASING HGT1-300.400 1 PC
77 NP121489301K |IMPELLER 1 EA
79 NP135953305 WEAR RING HGT1-300.400 2 PC
81 NP906893255 KEY DIN 6885A 020X012X125 - 1.4571 1 PC
82 NP908024345 HEX.PLUG DIN 910 3/4"G -BRASS 2 PC
383 NP908018350 WASHER 3/4"G 26X34X2 MM COPPER 2 PC
34 NP908023345 HEX.PLUG DIN 910 1/2"G -BRASS 3 PC
85 NP908015350 WASHER 1/2"G 21X28X2 MM COPPER 3 PC
90 NP905502216 STUD DIN 939 M20X 50-8.8 ELVZ 30 |PC
91 NP903388216 HEX. DOM. CAP NUT DIN 1587 M20-ST.8ELVZ 30 PC
92 NP902136216 HEX.H.SCREW DIN 933 M20X 60-8.8 ELVZ 6 PC
93 NP706448000 TAPER PIN ISO 8737 10X 75 MM -STEEL 2 PC
94 NP906034211 PLAIN WASHER DIN 125A M10 - VERZ 2 PC
95 NP903307216 HEX.NUT DIN 934 M10 -ST.8 ELVZ 2 PC




SC300/500 technical drawing

appendix 3.4

UHor
4

BT
ﬂ VEBZHEE

eI

p

00E'00€ T-19H SINHCIN

ONIMwA0 T9NOILI3S

[ sieks 4 o oo e 1

w02 dnoaBxDaquange su) 1oy

S901565(0) 14+ X042d]  GELIER - TG0 T8+ 3]
PUTIICH SPIOAPASON vy (6EE T %04 ‘D2

MOZHNVA |9

44



appendix 3.4.1 SC300/500 pump as seal

7

o 7 s T A A T TR il

=Hp ranem] T IO
o ST/1vE o ) S w——
O0S'00E T-19H SINHCIN
T35 L4WHS ONIAET TeWOILI35
[Pl L o B P P T
5901550 1E++ E.E.m_.c.r ,”_m.wmﬂxw__ﬂﬂmﬁmm_, _ _wmu._ HIZHNVA m_@.
FUTIoH SpIOspLoN W DBEE FT *00 Dz gg) LS

e

Vi P r Ty,

A &

45



appendix 3.4.2 SC300/500 parts list

Pos. Nr.

O N O Ul B WN -

O O LW W W OV OV W WO 0 OO NN U oo oo oo oo NNNRRRRRRRER R
0O U WINPFP OOV WNREPONUONNOOURE WNRERORPR,OUOOLONOEEWNDPELO

Code

NP121150106

NP121171106
NP121170106
NP121279208
NP125859235
NP121281208
NP121173106
NP121289208
NP121290208
NP730153000
NP730153000
NP706218000
NP703259000
NP725005000
NP904396250
NP902088216
NP902110216
NP725112000
NP906908213
NP125858305
NP125857305
NP121172302
NP111039305
NP121278305
NP731982000
NP905722250
NP906037250
NP903309250
NP765013000
NP130740112
NP137498302K
NP120327305
NP906907255
NP908024345
NP908018350
NP908023345
NP908015350
NP905502216
NP903388216
NP902136216
NP706450000
NP906034211
NP903307216
NP905506216
NP905519216

Description

BEAR. HOUSING HGT-85

BEARING COVER N.D.S. HGT-85

BEARING COVER HGT-85

SUPPORT WASHER HGT1-400.400

P. SHAFT HGT-85

SPACER RING HGT-85

THROWER RING HGT-85

SPACER RING HGT-85

SPACER RING HGT

DEEP GR BALL BEARING SKF 6218

DEEP GR BALL BEARING SKF 6218

LOCK RING MB 18

LOCK NUT SKF KM 18

FELT RING FS 460

ADJ. SCREW DIN 916 M 8X 10-A4
HEX.H.SCREW DIN 933 M12X 30-8.8 ELVZ
HEX.H.SCREW DIN 933 M16X 45-8.8 ELVZ
SIMMERRING DIN 3760 A 90X120X12 MM-NBR
KEY DIN 6885A 022X014X160 - 1.0503
SHAFT SLEEVE L.

SHAFT SLEEVE R.

GLAND HGT-85

LANTERN RING CC493K

PACKING SEATING RING

O-RING 110X4 BUNA70

GLAND STUD M16X 20-10-50-A4

PLAIN WASHER DIN 125A M16 -A4
HEX.NUT DIN 934 M16 -A4

GLAND PACKING THERMOFL.4KT 16MM 6230AK
PUMP CASING HGT1-300.500

IMPELLER

WEAR RING HGT1-300.800

KEY DIN 6885A 022X014X140 - 1.4571
HEX.PLUG DIN 910 3/4"G -BRASS
WASHER 3/4"G 26X34X2 MM COPPER
HEX.PLUG DIN 910 1/2"G -BRASS
WASHER 1/2"G 21X28X2 MM COPPER
STUD DIN 939 M20X 50-8.8 ELVZ

HEX. DOM. CAP NUT DIN 1587 M20-ST.8ELVZ
HEX.H.SCREW DIN 933 M20X 60-8.8 ELVZ
TAPER PIN ISO 8737 10X100 -STEEL
PLAIN WASHER DIN 125A M10 - VERZ
HEX.NUT DIN 934 M10 -ST.8 ELVZ

STUD DIN 939 M20X 70-8.8 ELVZ

STUD DIN 939 M20X170-8.8 ELVZ

4.

Qty

A NDNDNRFPRPRPRRPRPRPRPNNRERNRRDN

=
NN

Bb-b-bNNNN}—\l—\l—\l—‘
o

W W NDNRFRP NP

PC

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

PC
EA
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC



SC350/400 technical drawing

appendix 3.5

2

[EET 1| HOE
= s

il

| REEiaT i

Em VPOV PPE o - A

O0F'0SE T-1ZH SINHCTH

OWIMEHT TeNOILIES

[P sinn {3 o w20 I )

uordrouyReyuasgs U 1o SHNYA =
90195 Tevs wngdal eeiler - 1o e na)  ADEHNWA u_ln.u_
[PTH APIOAp4ION W 06EE T 04 ‘DY

0-20-H 330

LT LT T
pasfucy B4 0 S WY

L l|-|||_'||r-I |
........ _......u.u.u.......1............. .........n......,..............l._.1.|.....
NI TR S : - EN : Sqpsbe (T FRATHI ) DA e (R
NI VY PN YO § ! i ! el
i ., . h G000 20307 WO Y G0NT
g ! ANTTIS W - @
- :
@ _ u
&) AIGIOININ
i
| A I | P e [ S P R i |
; |"rhr ...................................................... :
< S | Y SN PR | ISR A i I T - X
|
L
¢ G ke ®
_.._Wv..‘ uﬁ..._w_m....g.ﬁw_mv&% _ ZuR OIGIG D e
- | D ©
~ _
@ oy {soe) o =i\l
7w 16
e

47



appendix 3.5.1 SC350/400 pump as seal

= 1 | U

= [ ) o e

= 192968 o ] s e =

Q0F'0SE T-19H SINHCIN

W35 LAwHS ONIATET TYROILI3S

R ieie {4 e e P PO T
wrrdre iy aayunago sU) pmn - -
S5 v WL SRR - e T e MOEHNVA Z|®

S~ - — o~ ~
funiioH SpiaapJa e DEEE KT %08 'O (62 "_\ _ x_.n ,L. \ ( fola H«W_WV _ _xﬁlmw
Ry LU A S S A
iy I i |__m n
..._n /mi u_.__h
g
7 . ,,
A I = e e RN N AR
% A T A TG A o A AT p
- m -
__
N
T T T AL, FATS TP DT 7S A
T
x \ /|
A
7
- \-
(05) (5
N L.

48



appendix 3.5.2 SC350/400 parts list

Pos. Nr. | Code Description Qty

1 NP121150106 BEAR. HOUSING HGT-85 2 PC
2 NP121171106 BEARING COVER N.D.S. HGT-85 1 PC
3 NP121170106 BEARING COVER HGT-85 1 PC
4 NP121279208 SUPPORT WASHER HGT1-400.400 2 PC
5 NP121286235 P. SHAFT HGT-85 1 PC
6 NP121281208 SPACER RING HGT-85 2 PC
7 NP121173106 THROWER RING HGT-85 2 PC
9 NP121289208 SPACER RING HGT-85 1 PC
10 NP121290208 SPACER RING HGT 1 PC
11 NP730153000 DEEP GR BALL BEARING SKF 6218 1 PC
12 NP730153000 DEEP GR BALL BEARING SKF 6218 1 PC
13 NP706218000 LOCK RING MB 18 2 PC
14 NP703259000 LOCK NUT SKF KM 18 2 PC
15 NP725005000 FELT RING FS 460 2 PC
17 NP904396250 ADJ. SCREW DIN 916 M 8X 10-A4 4 PC
18 NP902088216 HEX.H.SCREW DIN 933 M12X 30-8.8 ELVZ 12 |PC
19 NP902110216 HEX.H.SCREW DIN 933 M16X 45-8.8 ELVZ 12 PC
20 NP725112000 SIMMERRING DIN 3760 A 90X120X12 MM-NBR 1 PC
21 NP906908213 KEY DIN 6885A 022X014X160 - 1.0503 1 PC
50 NP121285305 SHAFT SLEEVE L. 1 PC
51 NP121284305 SHAFT SLEEVE R. 1 PC
52 NP121172302 GLAND HGT-85 2 PC
53 NP111039305 LANTERN RING CC493K 2 PC
54 NP121278305 PACKING SEATING RING 2 PC
55 NP731982000 O-RING 110X4 BUNA70 2 PC
56 NP905724250 GLAND STUD M16X 20-10-60-A4 4 PC
57 NP903309250 HEX.NUT DIN 934 M16 -A4 4 PC
58 NP765013000 GLAND PACKING THERMOFL.AKT 16 MM 6230AK 3.956 (M
75 NP144084112 PUMP CASING HGT1-350.400 1 PC
77 NP135853303K |IMPELLER 1 EA
79 NP126638305 WEAR RING HGT1 2 PC
81 NP906908255 KEY DIN 6885A 022X014X160 - 1.4571 1 PC
82 NP908024345 HEX.PLUG DIN 910 3/4"G -BRASS 2 PC
83 NP908018350 WASHER 3/4"G 26X34X2 MM COPPER 2 PC
84 NP908023345 HEX.PLUG DIN 910 1/2"G -BRASS 3 PC
85 NP908015350 WASHER 1/2"G 21X28X2 MM COPPER 3 PC
86 NP962100350 BY-PASS 8X 6 MM A661981 COPPER 1.500 |m
87 NP918109345 JOINING 1/4"GX 8 -BRASS 2 PC
88 NP918142345 JOINING 1/4"G X 8-BRASS 2 PC
90 NP905502216 STUD DIN 939 M20X 50-8.8 ELVZ 41 PC
91 NP903388216 HEX. DOM. CAP NUT DIN 1587 M20-ST.8ELVZ 41 |pPC
92 NP902136216 HEX.H.SCREW DIN 933 M20X 60-8.8 ELVZ 4 PC
93 NP706448000 TAPER PIN ISO 8737 10X 75 MM -STEEL 2 PC
94 NP906034211 PLAIN WASHER DIN 125A M10 - VERZ 2 PC
95 NP903307216 HEX.NUT DIN 934 M10 -ST.8 ELVZ 2 PC




appendix 4 Alternative lubrication

Supplier Engine oil Gear box oil Hydraulic oil

Shell Rimula Super 15W40 Omala 220 Tellus T32

Mobil Mobil Guard HSD SHC630 DTE 24

Total Rubia TIR 7400 Carter EP 220 Equivis ZS 32

BP Vanellus C6 Global Energol GR-XP 220 Energol SHF-HV 32

Valvoline Premium Blue E EPG-220 Ultramax HVLP 32

EIf Performance Trophy Reductelf SP 220 Hydrelf DS32

Agip Sigma Truck Blasia 220 Arnica 32

Kendall Super D3 Gear Guard 220 R&O AW 32 HVI

Beverol Victory Artol XTR Transol 220 Inula HV 32

Merk Vacuum pump oil Grease Engine coolant

Shell Rimula X40 Alvania EP2 Coolant Standard

Mobil Mobil Guard 412 Mobilux EP2 Coolant

Total Multis EP2 Thermocool

BP Energol HD-S SAE 30/40 Energrease LS-EP2 Isocool

Valvoline Multipurpose Grease Coolant-46

EIf Epexelf 2 Coolelf Classic

Agip GR MU/EP2 Permanent Fluid LL Alu
Protect

Kendall L-426 EP2 Kenlux

Beverol Lical EP2 Bevercool



appendix 5

Malfunction: possible causes and solutions.

This list contains the most common causes for breakdown or malfunction. The solutions or repairs must be
carried out in accordance with the rules laid down in this manual. For malfunctions or defects not mentioned,
contact can be made with Van Heck.

Problem

Possible cause

Possible solution

Engine won't start (clicks)

Engine won't start, no power
(electrical)
Engine turns but does not run

Battery does not charge

Oil pressure fault

Temperature fault

Engine stops after starting

Engine exhaust smoke (black
or dark grey)

Pump gives no or little water,
low or little discharge
pressure or vibrates and
makes noise

Battery poles oxidised, loose
connections

Earthing switch off (‘0’)
Battery empty

Starter or start relay sticking
Emergency stop activated

No fuel

Blocked fuel line/hose
Dirty fuel filters
Dirty/soiled pre-fuel filter
Air in fuel system

V-belt broken (or loose)
Carbon contacts worn/corroded
Alternator defect

Low oil level

Sensor defect

Coolant level low

Blocked radiator (dirt in louvres)
Blocked/insufficient air flow

V-belts slipping or broken
Air filters dirty or blocked

No (or little) fuel

Blocked fuel line

Dirty fuel filters

Dirty/soiled pre-fuel filter

Air in fuel system

Engine overload

Pump impellor blocked/jammed
Intake/discharge pump blocked
Engine overload

Air filters dirty or blocked
Injector malfunction/worn

Pump and intake piping not
completely filled.

Intake pipe not under water
Intake pipe blocked
Waste/solids in water

Air in the intake piping
Maximum suction height

Clean battery poles and tighten
connections

Switch to ‘1"

Charge or replace battery

Repair or replace starter/start relay
Reset emergency stop using key

Fill fuel tank

Unblock (or reroute) fuel hoses
Replace filter

Replace filter

Purge fuel system

Replace v-belt

Replace carbon contacts
Replace alternator

Top up oil level (see instructions)
Check wiring, replace sensor
Top up coolant level (see
instructions)

Clean radiator

Check air intake/discharge to pump
unit for blockages.

Tighten or replace belts

Check air filter and filter system.
Clean or replace filters

Fill the fuel tank

Unblock (or reroute) fuel hoses
Replace filters

Replace filters

Purge fuel system

Reduce engine load

Remove blockage

Remove blockage

Reduce engine load

Check air filter and filter system.
Clean or replace filters

Check injector performance. Replace
if required

Check vacuum system for leaks.
Check vacuum pump v-belt for
slippage or break (replace or
tension).

Re-route intake piping

Remove obstruction

Remove waste. Place coarse filters.
Alter intake piping

Lower pump unit closer to waterline



Pump units vibrates and is
noisy, high wear on bearings
and are hot, pump is hot or
will not turn

Pump does not prime

Water does not conform with the
stipulated minimum criteria
Damaged impellor

Contact between moving parts

Bearings worn or incorrectly
installed

Wear parts worn

Impellor worn or damaged
Incorrect or insufficient lubrication
of the bearings

Intake or discharge blocked
Vacuum filter blocked

Vacuum pump defect

Non return valve open or leaking.
Intake pipe leaking (flanges).

Ball cock valves in vacuum boiler
stuck open. Dirt in the vacuum
boiler.

Place grate to filter large waste.

repair or replace impeller

Adjust and/or replace defective parts

Have bearings replaced by a
professional.

Replace wearing parts

Replace of repair impeller
Lubricate bearings with grease
specified, according to this manual
Remove the blockage

Replace filter

Replace of repair pump

Check valve, remove pollution and
replace rubber, if necessary

Clean or sweep plungers



appendix 6 Pump curves

appendix 6.1  HK700

o o oo oo o 2 o o o o9 o o
QO 9 o o o o = c o 9o o o o o
UsGPM. —=—8 8 8 § § £ 8 2 8 8 ¥ 8 8 8 8
=+ w 14} — P — - — % [3 o [+71) ) 2%} ox)
| @ = & ) D & & @ @ = ) )
IMP.G.P.M. =12l g 8 [ |a|3] 8§ 8 [E |8]|¢&
l_—_\ I(,. \I =5 Tl ) =] [ex] L3 o @ O = = ]
(Ft), (M) T I Y R S il A AN N (A I O
1004 -
_3IHI
05
and 28
* 854 76 1
#04 =
24 —
- i -
=T 75 =]
i 22 I
% 704 s
= B34 O =]
= B
= i
= &0 18
554 0y
16 .
504 )
%
454 14
\
404 12 I'.
354 L
1I:I II
S0 1
Ly 254 HEEH -
o - —r=
= 204 5 1 |
I —— = )
80 i
.-'__'\. .'F:' ] a -‘..
B i
e |1 V
&~ B0 =
500 N
400 L _|
:_;x? R =
=2 A \
= 200
[ (] [ [ (] L] L]
- -] ] (] (-] [ -
- -] ] ] (o] [ ]
= a M < w3, \LD
Q (mi/h) ——
-~ T T " " r A e TR aTs L
DIESEL DRIVEN PUMPUNIT HK/00-CAT3412 DITA / C27(1800 rpm)
- i ) PO Bex 14 85290 AA Moordwelde Holland
GI' VAN HECK BV Tel: 430 (0561 — AMT32 Teelme H431 (0)5E1 - 431786
projecticn drawmr checked |approved |fle project no. drawing no. rev.
n=204r.p.m &
pezAmm. | {?-'-f[ RS 3 120307=01 | E




US.G.PM.

1004

PR

MAN HEAD
-\-D-I
1

NPSH

]

Be

—

PGP, —L—

(Ft) (M)

30

25

—_— - M \-\_: M
[T N

-5 B T S T Y

Lay}

B0
70

e B0
500
400

=< 300

000

G000

OO0

16000
20000
ZH000
0000

18000

32000

- A000H

QOO0 2000
Zon0] 4000

— 80003 nooo
H 8000, 5000
50000424000
7000~ 0u0

L 6000

H 4000+

H 800
H 400

M6 O0H

/

= 200

1000

)0
)0
0

100

]
Qoo

20
3
40

s}

100

!

DIESEL DRIVEN PUMPUNIT HKJC

1950 rpm)

(&= VAN HECK BV

F.0, Sox 14 EB320 AA Neoordwolde Helland

Td.: ++3 [0)561 - 451738 Telofae: ++31 (056 — 431766

n=340r.p.m. | -
B3 ZArmim. "{_E

pro@Ection

D =5

drawri

BF

raw.

L]




appendix 6.2 SC300/400
US.GP.M o — =
USGPN, —= @ g g ? 2 2 2
T 1 IL':' ‘DI = 1 = T o
IMP. G.PM. - = S a8 a 2
2 = 3 S2IMPGPM. [ G- =
| | | | | |
(Ft) (M) T T T ==
00+ = - B e
* 280 =N .
J M = ]
260 B0 = fndin uy
[ 240+ ?.:' [ 1‘"“1\. B
I'_E 220 ] .
I 2004 | H"'-\..H
= 1804 A= waaier 9425 e X
< js0d 30 , '
= sl B= waagier 2445
44
(Ft} (M}
30 B
2| 8 T =
1 = )
& & += a=ict ]
i L
15
= 4
10
2
* 20 in
= 80 - T
E‘E‘ ol L] [
&~ 70 - =
[~
! =] B
E 300 - ————
= 200
=
o o ! [ o o ] !
P ) ] e b b ] ]
) a0 b = -+ 0 m )
— — — — — [ ]
)
O (i h—e-—

DIESEL DRIVEM PUMP SC300/400—CAT C27/3412DITA

(»]= VAN HECK BV

&390 AA Moordwalde Holland

Tel: +H31 (D)8 — ANTH

n=1800r.p.m. |Profection drasn
Am@4 2By o —-_:I
B=a445mm l; B o

chadl=d

appraved

praject re.

draging nio.

280990-1

PEW.




appendix 6.3 SC300/500

S G P - L
Bk &8 & & B
PGPk —— 2 2 = = =
(Ft) (M) & ] S & E
1 1 1 1
4609 160 5 = .
+40+ -
4204 150 s & =
400 -
380 140 L
B0~ 130 =]
* 340 -
~ 3204 120
oL 300+ 110 H dodn x._ﬁ
T 2804 i
= 280 100 S
= 2401
= ospq 90 ~
zo0- (M)
Ft !
*I: 33— 13 |
2z B HESH =a N
520 6 — =
= 154 .
10-
2
{ 20 ET:}
E ?'3 1 — —
- 50
% 550 A BSE ey s
~ 450 -
~ -
- —
== R0
=
o] Lo ] ) [ [ [ [} [ [
[} [} [} = -] — L] [} L]
* & & @ 9 ¥ € 2 g
0 im/ ) ——
PUMPUNIT SC300/500-CAT C27 B52kW
GIE Il..llj:l,N HEC-H BI'-'I mc';fxi-f:mﬂt!?;nlﬁlgdhnd
=1 900F. . pr:-j:;ll-m-__ drom chacksd |opproesd |l project no drawing no. Lo
852%mm. @ = | er 3 300109-01 | O




appendix 6.4

SC350/400

g440mm

RS

3

210709-00

= 8 2 S US.GP.ME —— e
s 8§ g gt/
2 2 2 2 =
eom E | E | E b ——E |
1 1 MIP _ 1 T i1
oot
3004 T
B0 e
250
e
- =
| B0
200
T 150 4p
Lul
T
= 100
= 20
S50
* MESH |41
T -
o —4 —F
a
=
B0 T E
60
—
o0
‘. :_,E‘l:l [ I -
A40) B B e
— IR =
= 260 =
e
— 280
b
o o [ o o ] o C
- - =] [ ] =] f= - 22
=+ o [t [ L] - i) ™
¥ . l:"HJ._ K o | =
O (m7h) —=—
5 ™~ I i 5] 5] - B N ey ]
UIESEL DRIVEN PUMPUNIT 50500/400 CZ
— vy W 283290 AA Moardwolde Holland
(‘]: VAN HECK BV Tel: ++3 (01561 — 431738
n=1B00rpm projection drawn checked |approved [fle project no. drowing no. rew.,

[




appendix 6.5  SC200-500

= ] =] B USGPRME —e= =
=] o =] o L] =
— (o] i - [Tp] {Fa]
T T } T } T T
PR . =] = =] | = -]
(Ft) (M) =2 = = PR - 3 P -
E 4 = = A IMEGEM. &
B25— .I QD -__I_ 1 | 1 |
+= =
* 575+
170
<
525
Ll
o ]
150
=
< 475+ \'
= K
425130 A
375-
10 i
(Ft) (M)
36— 1 -
1 NES
- 3 7 =T
wn - ——
oL 10~ 3 -
= o
80 S 1
!/
70 . £ ey
¥ 60
.:‘:-.._. _
30
| =Sl
450 B
— 350 =T
= -
i _ ot
~ 250
o
o o o o o o -]
[ [ o ] o 3 o
[ o - | -
— .\j .\.F —
T (m7h) ——
o Vi il TalaNd ™ & Iy ~17 (6 i
DIESEL DRIVEN PUMPUNIT SCZ00/500 — CAT CZ7 (560kW)
= WA 8390 AA Noordwolde Holland
(&]= VAN HECK BV B
n=2000rpm prc'.u::lm L drawn checked |opprowved [file projgct no. drasing no. rev.
@53 4rmm '@___T"_.'_ {:__J WA ] 19031500 il




appendix 7 Safety and warning pictograms and notices

There are various icons on the pump unit. These icons are also shown at relevant places in the manual. The
overview below shows the most used icons and their meanings.

Danger Danger from moving parts

N— ="

A

Ear protection mandatory Safety glasses mandatory
Mo smoking Hot surface

Only personnel with the right skills may work on the pump set.

It is very important that everyone's safety is guaranteed when working on the pump set. Before starting any
activity, the manual must be read carefully and the instructions must be followed.



appendix 8 Declaration of conformity (lI1A)

|
o=
|
Van Heck

Post address: Postbus 14, 8390 AA, Noordwolde, Nederland
Visiting address: Ambachtsstraat 2, 8391 VK, Noordwolde, Nederland

Telefone: +31(0) 561 431 739
Email: info@vanheckgroup.com
Website: www.vanheckgroup.com

Delivered product
Diesel driven pump unit with C27 Caterpillar engine

Applicable guidelines
- Machinery Directive 2006/42 / EC
- EMC directive 2004/108 / EC

Statement

We, Van Heck, declare under our sole responsibility that the pump set as stated is in accordance with the
requirements of the aforementioned guidelines.

Disclaimer:

Van Heck cannot be held liable for any damage incurred as a result of using the information contained in this
document.


mailto:info@vanheckgroup.com
http://www.vanheckgroup.com/

